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< ol <Q < |SE
AREA TABULATIONS VICINITY MAP ZONING TABULATION: 58| %
.............. 1. ZONE OF SITE: _R-8 & * Cw .
8 c 3 <=,:'
TOTAL SITE AREA = 123,450 2. USE:  EXISTING PRIVATE_SCHOOL PROPOSED PRIVATE_SCHOOL 222 £3|g
Ay 2 g n o o i SV Y 1 o7 o gy [ g 0127 gy B0 500 r o - =
LI W= R0E =55 3. MINIMUM LOT AREA: R-8 8,000 SF w2 £ S
TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1.18 AC 51,214 SF R-12 12,000 SF Z S Q
O o X .
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA = ___ 2:10 AC __91.411 SF "TEMPORARY < PROVIDED: R-8 LOT AREA: 205,891 SF (4.7 AC) GRx 23
A CAMPUS N TOTAL LOT AREA: 1,280,506 SF (29.4 AC.)*
X *NOTE: INCLUDES BOTH R—8 & R—12 ZONE AREAS <§)t"‘;m )
p
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 4. NUMBER OF UNTS: __ N/A S O
1. THERE ARE NO RESOURCE PROTECTION AREAS (RPA'S), TIDAL WETLANDS, SHORES, TRIBUTARY STREAMS, FLOOD PLAINS, OR BUFFER AREAS FOR SHORES, 5. UNITS PER ACRE: PERMITTED N/A PROPOSED N/A S ANDREA SPRUCH >
WETLANDS, CONNECTED TIDAL WETLANDS, ISOLATED WETLANDS OR HIGHLY ERODIBLE/PERMEABLE SOILS LOCATED ON THIS SITE. THERE ARE NO WETLAND PERMITS ~ 6 CROSS FLOOR AREA ESTNG R8 18269 SF PROPOSED & BXISTNG R8 25768 SF Au% "s‘? 19472335,0
REQUIRED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT ON THIS PROPERTY. ~ : - , -8 __ 25768 SF UGUST 17,
EXISTING R-12 _ 121,502 SF PROPOSED & EXISTING R-12 _127.589 SF '%b 5"
2. THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MUST BE NOTIFIED IF UNUSUAL TOTAL EXISTING _139,771 SF TOTAL PROPOSED & EXISTING _153,557 SF Aé’& Gé
OR UNANTICIPATED CONTAMINATION OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, DRUMS AND CONTAINERS ARE ENCOUNTERED AT THE SITE. IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT SronaL B
PUBLIC SAFETY OR A RELEASE TO THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ALEXANDRIA FIRE DEPARTMENT MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY BY CALLING 911. THE TANK OR PROPOSED BUILDING ONLY ~ __ 41,805 SF
CONTAINER'S REMOVAL, ITS CONTENTS, ANY SOIL CONTAMINATION AND RELEASES TO THE ENVIRONMENT WILL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, 7 NET FLOOR AREA EXISTNG R-8 16791 SF PROPOSED & EXISTNG R—8  23.089 SF N
AND: CITY REGOLATIONS. EXISTING R-12 __111.502 SF PROPOSED & EXISTING R—12 113,269 SF <
3. ALL WELLS TO BE DEMOLISHED ON THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING MONITORING WELLS, MUST BE CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIRGINIA STATE WATER CONTROL BOARD TOTAL EXISTING __128.293 SF TOTAL PROPOSED & EXISTING _136.358 SF
(VSWCB) REQUIREMENTS. CONTACT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST AND COORDINATE WITH THE ALEXANDRIA HEALTH DEPARTMENT AT 703-746-4996. PROPOSED BUILDING ONLY  37.462 SF
(]
4. THERE ARE NO KNOWN CONTAMINATED AREAS, CONTAMINATED SOILS OR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE. o
8. FLOOR AREA RATIO: PERMITTED R-8 __0.35 (72.061 SF) S
5. ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE ALEXANDRIA NOISE CONTROL CODE TITLE 11, CHAPTER 5, WHICH PERMITS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO R-12 _0.30 (322,384 SF &
OCCUR BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING HOURS: . <
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 7am TO 6pm AND SATURDAYS FROM 9am TO 6pm; NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS. EXISTNG R-8 _0.08 §16.791 sr)) o
R-12 _0.10 (111,502 SF o
PILE DRIVING IS FURTHER RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS: e
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY FROM 9am TO 6pm AND SATURDAYS FROM 10am TO 4pm; NO PILE DRIVING ACTVITIES ARE PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS. PROPOSED R-8 _ 0.11 (23,089 SF) e |2
R-12 __0.11 (113,269 SF) o
RIGHT OF WAY EXCAVATION IS FURTHER RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS: < L
MONDAY THROUGH SATURDAY 7am TO 5pm; NO RIGHT OF WAY EXCAVATION IS PERMITTED ON SUNDAYS. PROPOSED: N/A z g
(72]
ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS NOTES 2
o= =z
? ? ? Q Y » X o
ALL REQUIRED PERMITS FROM VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND VIRGNA| © 200 400 < TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 1. HEIGHT: R_12 1. \LLOWED PER SCHOOL USE o
MARINE RESOURCES MUST BE IN PLACE FOR ALL PROJECT CONSTRUCTION AND MITIGATION WORK PRIOR TO RELEASE OF THE FINAL SITE PLAN. I [ — 040.03-02—17 ~12 _40" (ALLOWED PER SCHOOL USE) =
(2]
THIS PROJECT PROPOSES CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHICH DISTURB AN AREA MORE THAN 1 ACRE, THEREFORE A VPDES PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PROPOSED E_?z 18, &
ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES PROJECT DESCR”DTION NARRATl\/E 12. YARDS: REQUIRED R-8 FRONT_30’ SIDE__1:1 SETBACK RATIO, MIN. 25' S
THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746—4399) IF ANY BURIED STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, | THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL USE PERMIT WITH A SITE PLAN (DSUP) TO EXPAND THE EXISTING PRIVATE SCHOOL GOVERNED BY DSUP #2016-0103 TO REAR_1:1 SETBACK RATIO, MIN. 25' =
THE DISCOVERY UNTIL & CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES T0 THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS : EXISTING DRIVE AISLE AND PARKING, PROPOSED HARDSCAPING, PROPOSED LANDSCAPING, AND PROPOSED PARKING. DURING THE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION, THE SCHOOL WILL R—12 FRONT_35’ SIDE__1:1 SETBACK RATIO. MIN. 25'
‘ CONDUCT CLASSES IN A MODULAR BUILDING OF APPROXIMATELY 10,000 SF. DINING FACILITIES WILL BE PROVIDED IN A SEPARATE MODULAR BUILDING. REAR_1:1 SETBACK RATIO. MIN. 25'
THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY , , , —
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS. PROVIDED ~FRONT__579  SIDE__ 118 REAR__437 . O
ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11-411 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. REQUESTED APPLICATIONS AND MODI FICATIONS 13. FRONTAGE:  REQURED R-8 40’ PROVIDED 731° |— O
R-12 60’
GEN ERAL NOTE S o SUP TO EXPAND THE EXISTING PRIVATE SCHOOL GOVERNED BY SUP #2016-0103 TO CONSTRUCT A BUILDING ADDITION AND ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND TO AMEND — U) <
SUP #2016-0103 CONDITION 3 TO INCREASE ENROLLMENT TO 520 STUDENTS. 14. LOT WIDTH: REQURED R-8 65' PROVIDED 744’ — I =
f. PROR TO THE APPLICATION FOR NEW CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT A BUILDING PERMIT FOR A CHANGE OF USE. DRAWINGS | *  TURSUANT TO SECTION 7-1101 (C) SUP TO PERMIT TEMPORARY TRAILERS R-12 80° LL 06 <DE —
PREPARED BY A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHALL ACCOMPANY THE PERMIT APPLICATION. THE PLANS SHALL SHOW PROPOSED CONDITIONS = — O @) —
AND PROVIDE DATA BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WHICH DETAILS HOW THE PROPOSED USE WILL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE VIRGINIA UNIFORM 15. TRIP- GENERATION*: EXISTING (480 TOTAL STUDENTS ENROLLED) = O x
STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE FOR THE NEW USE IN THE AREA OF STRUCTURAL STRENGTH, MEANS OF EGRESS, PASSIVE AND ACTIVE FIRE PROTECTION, HEATING AND OWNER/ D EVE LOPER WEEKDAY (TOTAL) = 954 VEHICLES PER DAY al Cf) ([) o0y = Lkl
VENTILATING SYSTEMS, HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY AND PLUMBING FACILITIES. WEEKDAY (PEAK AM HOUR) = 231 AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS (AVTE) O - N = Lkl
WEEKDAY (PEAK PM HOUR) = 196 AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS (AVTE) —1 L -
2. NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE (USBC). OWNER: ARCHITECT: ATTORNEY: TN N Z m Z < I
CHURCH SCHOOLS IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA ~ COX GRAAE + SPACK ARCHITECTS LAND, CARROLL, & BLAR, PC. PROPOSED (520 TOTAL STUDENTS ENROLLED) S L
3. BEFORE A BUILDING PERMIT CAN BE ISSUED ON ANY PROPOSED FUTURE ALTERATIONS, A CERTIFICATION IS REQUIRED FROM THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT THAT | 1000 ST. STEPHENS RD 2909 M STREET NW 524 KING STREET WEEKDAY (TOTAL) = 1,018 VEHICLES PER DAY i1 LLI Lu Lu L N o
THE BUILDING HAS BEEN INSPECTED BY A LICENSED ASBESTOS INSPECTOR FOR THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS. ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 WASHINGTON, DC 20007 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 _ 9p) 0
WEEKDAY (PEAK AM HOUR) = 246 AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS (AVTE) =
DB. 625 P.G. 519 (202) 965-7070 (703) 836-1000 WEEKDAY (PEAK PM HOUR) = 206 AVERAGE VEHICLE TRIP ENDS (AVTE) 035 LLI
4. A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF. CONTACT: JOANNA SCHMICKEL CONTACT: DUNCAN BLAIR > D D — § Q:
5. REQUIRED EXITS, PARKING, AND ACCESSIBILTY WITHIN THE BUILDING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILTIES MUST COMPLY WITH USBC CHAPTER 11. HANDICAPPED | DEVELOPER: PLAN PREPARED BY: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: 16. PARKING TABULATION**:  REQUIRED: ~_54 SPACES (540 PROPOSED NET CLASSROOM SEATS) X <C CD LLi Lu:
ACCESSIBLE BATHROOMS SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED. ST. STEPHEN'S AND ST. AGNES SCHOOL R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. STUDIO39 EXISTNG: 930 SPACES** < =—= LIJ D - —
1000 ST. STEPHENS RD 700 S. WASHINGTON STREET, SUTTE 220 6416 GROVESALE DRIVE, SUITE 100-A EYISTING. PARKING 70 B REMOVED: 23 SPACES = O I_ o < Q
6. TOILET FACILITIES FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: LARGER, DETAILED, DIMENSIONED DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED TO CLARIFY SPACE LAYOUT AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS | ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22310 P — LLI L
OF AFFECTED ACCESSORIES. INFORMATION ON DOOR HARDWARE FOR THE TOILET STALL IS REQUIRED (USBC 1109.2.2). (703) 212-2912 (703) 549-6422 (703) 719-6500 PROPOSED PARKING: = al (D U) 8 O
CONTACT: BRIAN KANE CONTACT: ALEX HOLLEMAN CONTACT: DAN DOVE COMPACT 43 SPACES = S @)
7. IF APPLICABLE, ENCLOSED PARKING GARAGES MUST BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH USBC 406.4.2. THE REQUIRED MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FOR AR IS STANDARD 0 SPACES —1 i IJJ — >
0.75 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT OF THE FLOOR AREA (USBC 2801.1). IN AREAS WHERE MOTOR VEHICLES OPERATE FOR A PERIOD OF TIME EXCEEDING 10 SECONDS, ACCESSIBLE 0 SPACES LLl H —
: . PROVIDED: — | ui
THE VENTILATION RETURN AIR MUST BE EXHAUSTED. AN EXHAUST SYSTEM MUST BE PROVIDED TO CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXHAUST (USBC n'e I— Z O A
2801.1). ' ZONING REQUIRED PARKING __ 54 SPACES o U) =
COVER SHEET 1 OVERALL PLAN 11.00 COMPACT ~ __ 52 SPACES =
8. ELECTRICAL WIRING METHODS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH NFPA 70, 2008. GONTEXTUAL PLAN 9 TERRACE HARDSCAPE PLAN 7101 STANDARD _ 22 SPACES < =
9. IF APPLICABLE, THE PUBLIC PARKING GARAGE FLOOR MUST COMPLY WITH USBC 406.2.6 AND DRAN THROUGH OIL SEPARATORS OR TRAPS TO Avop | DIMENSIONS PLAN & PLAN KEY. 3 ROOF HARDSCAPE PLAN L1.02 EXCESS PRRRIE e e "
' ’ o OVERALL EXISTING CONDITIONS (1 OF 2) 4 RETAINING WALL ENLARGEMENT 11.03 — 190 obably L
ACCUMULATION OF EXPLOSIVE VAPORS IN BUILDING DRAINS OR SEWERS AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE PLUMBING CODE (USBC 2001). THIS PARKING GARAGE IS | Jvori ™ EvicTiNG GONDITIONS (2 OF 2) : TERRACE. LAYOUT PLAN 1201 TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING ~ __250 SPACES 5
CLASSIFIED AS AN S—2, GROUP 2, PUBLIC GARAGE. ROOF LAYOUT PLAN 12,02
Ei:g::g gg“gmgmg (; 8E g) g HARDSCAPE DETAILS 1301 17. LOADING SPACES: REQURED__N/A ~ PROVIDED__N/A
10. THIS PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A COMBINED SEWER AREA. EXISTING CONDITIONS ES o 33 ’ HARDSCAPE DETAILS 1302
PRODUCT INFORMATION 13.03 * TRIP GENERATION IS BASED ON ITE STANDARD EQUATIONS USING STUDENT ENROLLMENT COUNTS
11. THIS SITE DOES CONTAIN AREAS PREVIOUSLY MAPPED AS MARINE CLAYS. iggtm:mg g:lg Em E; 8::: gg ;30 TERRACE LANDSCAPE PLAN 14.01 * REQUIRED PARKING TABULATION IS BASED ON CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ARTICLE VIl SEC. 8-200 (A)(11) HIGH SCHOOL; APPROVED
ROOF LANDSCAPE PLAN 14.02 ONE SPACE REQUIRED PER EACH TEN CLASSROOM SEATS
12. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF A FORMER LANDFILL OR OTHER DUMP SITE. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN (3 OF 3) 11 PLANT SCHEDULE 15.01 # NO EXISTING ONSITE COUNT PERFORMED, EXISTING PARKING NUMBER TAKEN FROM PRIOR APPROVED PLAN DSP2000-0049; SPECIAL USE PERMIT No. _2018—0030
COMPLETE STREETS INFORMATION: SITE DIMENSIONS PLAN (1 OF 3) 12 LANDSCAPE NOTES AND DETAILS L5.02 CHAPEL/PERFORMING ARTS CENTER
T NEW [ UPGRADED ] SITE DIMENSIONS PLAN (2 OF 3) 13 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING
CROSSWALKS (NUMBER) N/A N/A SITE DIMENSIONS PLAN (3 OF 3) 14 OVERALL LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN Al
STANDARD N/A N/A TURNING MOVEMENTS (2 OF 3) 16 OVERALL ROOF LEVEL FLOOR PLAN A3 BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS: DIRECTOR DATE
HIGH VISIBILITY N/A N/A ELEVATIONS A4 USE: SCHOOL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
SURB. RAMPS N/A N/A TURNING MOVEMENTS (3 OF 3) 17 BUILDING SECTIONS A5 :
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (1 OF 5) 18 PERSPECTIVE VIEW FROM SOUTHWEST CORNER A6 USE GROUP: MIXED—USE NON SEPARATED ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES: SITE PLAN NO.
SIDEWALKS (LF) N/A N/A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (2 OF 5) 19 FLOOR AREA RATIO A7 E (EDUCATIONAL), B (BUSINESS), S1 (STORAGE), & A3 (ASSEMBLY)
BICYCLE PARKING (NUMBER SPACES) |  N/A N/A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (3 OF 5) 20 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: I-B DRECTOR DR
PUBLIC/VISITOR N/A N/A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (4 OF 5) 21 NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 STORY WITH 3—STORY PORTION
PRIVATE /GARAGE N/A N/A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (5 OF 5) 22 FLOOR AREA (GROSS): 153,357 SF —
BICYCLE PATHS (LF) N/A N/A ADEQUATE OUTFALL ANALYSIS 23 FLOOR AREA (NET): 136,358 SF DATE‘*RW:(';(*:;D':S""'"G COMMSSION
PEDESTRIAN_SIGNALS N/A N/A BUILDING FOOT PRINT AREA: [81,300 SF (INCLUDES EXISTING BUILDING)
BUILDING HEIGHT: 40’
1 INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. DATE
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION FIRE_SUPPRESSION/DETECTION:|FULLY SPRINKLERED
|, ROBERTO TORRES, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROPERTY IS IN THE NAME OF CHURCH SCHOOLS IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA AS RECORDED AT DB 625 PG 519
AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VA.

RCF FILE: 18-175 SHEET: 1 OF 23
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SECTION 6—403 COMPLIANCE NOTE: LEGEND: = o
SECTION 6-403 STATES “IN ALL HEIGHT DISTRICTS, THE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF A BUILDING AT ANY POINT SHALL NOT EXCEED TWICE THE =
DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE BUILDING AT THAT POINT TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE STREET FACING SUCH BUILDING.” SEE DETAIL BELOW ®  BUS STOP — W
FOR SECTION SHOWING COMPLIANCE. — — WETRO BUS ROUTES 8W, 258 L I(B
404 SECTION 6-403 DETAILS: g
NOT TO SCALE .
¢ q '(B
o’ 30’ 60’ 4 y,
AVER,AGE, FINISHED GRADE GRAPHIC T S— PROPOSED BUILDING ‘ PROPOSED BUILDNG 700 ‘
SCALE: 1" = 30 ADDITION ki ADDITION ki DATE | REVISION
AVERAGE FINISHED GRADE CALCULATION ‘ ‘
POT | GRADE | SPOT | GRADE | SPOT | GRA RALEIGH AVE ST STEPHENS ROAD
1 21 254.7 41 255.6 61 255.
2 22 254.5 42 255.5 62 250. ¢
3 23 254.0 43 255.5 63 247. PROPOSED BULDING ,
4 24 252.5 44 255.5 64 245, ADDITION i 175
5 25 244.1 45 255.6 65 245.0% T
6 & 244.1 46 255.5 66 245.1% | AvG=| 2476 N GORDON ST
7 27 244.1 47 255.7 67 245.5)
DESIGN:
8 28 243.9 48 255.5 68 245.4Y APPROVED CHECKEDQ(EDSEI
9 29 243.7 49 255.6 69 24530 SPECIAL USE PERMIT No. _2018—0030 SCALE: AS NOTED
10 30 243.7 50 255.8 70 245.1 -
31 243.5 51 255.7 71 243.9 N PEPATHANT O PLUIE & e DATE: JAN 2020
12 239.5 32 243.8 52 255.4 2 43.3 DIRECTOR DATE CONTEXTUAL
13 | 2395 33 243.8 >3 2554 LE 241.8 THIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF RC. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR || "EPAFIMENT OF TRANSPORTATON &  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVCES PLAN
14 245.4 34 243.9 >4 2553% 74 241.5 REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.
15 2499 35 244.0 E 25574 75 241.5 EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS. — -
16 252.7 36 243.8 56 25571 76 241.5 FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
17 ea 3 YR = %57 8 77 ~aLs HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
18 254.6 38 244.5 58 255.6 78 241.5 LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO [L_CrARMAN. PLAWNNG cowmssion DATE
9 ea7 = — = — = aLs CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUPTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS OFFICE. DATE RECORDED SHEET 2 OF 23
20 254.7 40 255.3 60 255.4 80 241.5 y ﬁtIEXA(I:\I()DhII??AIRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND@ golzgcglleéglgng& A(SJgOCIITlg.E,, »%TY OF N S _— - FILE: 1 8—1 7 5
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700 S. Washington Street, Suite 220

Alexandria, Virginia 22314
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#1000 ST. STEPHENS ROAD
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL USE PERMIT
ST. STEPHEN'S AND ST. AGNES UPPER SCHOOL

DATE REVISION

DESIGN:  ABH
CHECKED:ACS
SCALE: AS NOTED
DATE: JAN 2020

DIMENSIONS
PLAN & PLAN
KEY

SHEET J OF 23

AN
AN
) AN
AN
IPF
SCALE: 17 = 50 t il = APPROVED 2018-0030
e e — SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO.
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

DIRECTOR DATE
THIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR || PEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.
EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS. — -
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CHAIRVAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUPTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS OFFICE. DATE RECORDED
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF

@ 2020 R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. DATE

ALEXANDRIA.

FLe: 18—179
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37—-A & O
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Ty ' THIS SHEET DEPICTS THE PROJECT SITE OVERALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ADJACENT PARCEL > “Z —
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’ N em ‘ SPECIFIC EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. << Wl
3 USE: DETACHED HOUSE >
N/F MICHAEL J. AND NINTR. #040025128 < L
LAURA E. PLATI PRIVATE/PUBLIC ROAD NOTE: S OO
4004 FT WORTH AVE. ALL EXISTING ROADS WITHIN THE SUBJECT PARCEL BOUNDARY (TM #040.03-02-17) ARE PRIVATE — d
ALERANL 7 72308 ROADS FOR THE USE OF THE ST STEPHENS AND ST AGNES UPPER SCHOOL CAMPUS =
\ USE: DETACHED HOUSE  SEMINARY RIDGE x O
a5 NIk #170010574 BIK. 4, SECTION 6 o .
—
N/F KAREN E. CHRISTIAN & DAVID
S. TORBORG 4000 FT WORTH AVE. LEGEND L 2 )
ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22304
ZONE: R-8 DATE REVISION
USE: DETACHED HOUSE EXISTING CIRCULATION
~  INSTR. #170010574 PATTERN FLOW ARROW
N
DALECREST 34 I
N/F JUSTIN A. & KELLEY J.
SEC.2 PARZ’ ”OF oA
PARCEL A 3970 FT WORTH AVE.
N/F GEORGE A. FATH ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22304
6343 0AK RIDGE DR. ZONE: R-12
ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22312 USE: DETACHED HOUSE
ZONE: R-8 INSTR. #180012104
USE: RESIDENTIAL DESIGN: ABH
DB. 478 PG. 46 :
APPROVED CHECKED:ACS
N SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 2018-0030 » )
33 SCALE: 1" = 50
N/F JEROME |. & BERNICE 0’ 50’ 100" (| DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING DATE: JAN 2020
CHAMPMAN F
3968 FT WORTH AVE.
ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22304 DRECTOR WRTE OVERALL
ZONE: R—12 THIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR || PEPARTENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES EXISTING
USE: DETACHED HOUSE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.
DB. 747 PG. 754 CONDITIONS
EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS. S -
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72 (1 OF 2)
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO (L CHARMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUPTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS OFFICE. DATE RECORDED SHEET 4 OF 23
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA. © 2020 RC. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. DATE FILE: 1 8 — 1 75
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APARTMENTS N
PARCEL "B” N
N/F PLAZA CONDOMINIUM
801 NORTH HOWARD ST \
ALEXANDRIA VA 22304
ZONE: RA y N
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APARTMENTS o
AT N
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ONE: RA .
USE: MULTIPLE RES/D@'NT/AL .
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N/F ODENNELL GERALD M
AND JOANNE M
912 ST STEPHENS RD
ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22304
ZONE: R-8
USE: DETACHED HOUSE
INSTR. #160012410
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700 S. Washington Street, Suite 220

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

E-—

ENGINEERING

#1000 ST. STEPHENS ROAD

ST. STEPHEN'S AND ST. AGNES UPPER SCHOOL
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

DATE REVISION

USE: FACULTY HOUSING SEMINARY RIDGE
INSTR. #120001391 BLK. 4’ SECTION
—— 4
4
N/F ANN B. AND STEVEN S. RIDENHOUR, TRS.
4008 SHARP PL. ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22304
ZONE: R-8
USE: DETACHED HOUSE
INSTR. #030033877
™
OVERALL EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTE:
I—EGEND THIS SHEET DEPICTS THE PROJECT SITE OVERALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ADJACENT PARCEL
INFORMATION. SEE THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING
EXISTING CIRCULATION SPECIFIC EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.
PATTERN FLOW ARROW
SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 2018-0050
(o} 50' 100’ || DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

™ e ™ |

DESIGN:  ABH
CHECKED:ACS
SCALE: 1" = 50’
DATE: JAN 2020

DIRECTOR DATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

THIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.

EXISTING UTILITES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS. SRECTOR AT

FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY” AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

OVERALL
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CONDITIONS

(2 OF 2)
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LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUPTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS OFFICE. DATE RECORDED

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND_SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF

ALEXANDRIA. (© 2020 R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. DATE
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700 S. Washington Street, Suite 220

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

ENGINEERING

#1000 ST. STEPHENS ROAD

ST. STEPHEN'S AND ST. AGNES UPPER SCHOOL
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

DATE REVISION

DESIGN:  ABH
CHECKED:ACS
SCALE: 1" = 30’
DATE: JAN 2020

EXISTING
CONDITIONS

(1 OF 3)

= DEGREES ~ ,
'= MINUTES (OR FEET) SEEE = - — T— | .
— SECONDS (OR INCHES) [ PLAZA CONDOMINUM < £ 6" PVC PIPE j@‘u 20 x043.0,~ & fo¥hy F=245.75 25 F'Dé LOs TS T TAX MAP: 040.03-02=17
_ 801 NORTH HOWARD ST S ‘\7/ RAIL (452) DX GM \\%94)0 NS
%= PERCENT < /< // /. // S , I
4= NUMBER ALEXANDRIA VA 22304 N // VY, ;Q / /Y Ex N N @(5037*51 Y 2. IONE: R-8 & R-12
0= AT USE: MULZT/OP/\Z% gﬁs,DENT,AL \\ L <// / 7y SIeN 83 3. OWNER: CHURCH SCHOOLS IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA
Ibs.= POUNDS INSTR. # 840001141 \ e VD @y o ——— = 1000 ST STEPHENS RD
ﬁg AR/ECRE SO~ \\ \\ @/{/ . ,{v Y // [ / S ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
= _- LT e / DB. 625 PG. 519
ADA = AMERICANS W/ DISABILITIES N o R B A éﬁ;’;ﬁéf / #53)0 ' B(’;E/Q’,E’] \/ W 8
ACT o W/ . | /fv s / / / Sl 4. TOTAL SITE AREA = 1,280,506 S.F. OR 29.3964 AC.
APPROX=APPROXIMATE - =" 7 Ty L /- S
BC=BOTTOM OF CURB g : &/ /) <%0 / " / EX 1272008 5. THERE ARE NO RESOURCE PROTECTION AREAS (RPA'S), TIDAL WETLANDS,
BF= BASEMENT FLOOR “o” 7 N — ' s i 2566 g SRCP S SHORES, TRIBUTARY STREAMS, FLOOD PLAINS, OR BUFFER AREAS FOR
BLDG.=_BUILDING e O y 74 £ (PER Py / SHORES, WETLANDS, CONNECTED TIDAL WETLANDS, ISOLATED WETLANDS
ggf_ag%mgk P Y 4 J / )/ ,', \ / OR HIGHLY ERODIBLE/PERMEABLE SOILS LOCATED ON THIS SITE.
= 4 , / . AC. ,
CATV=_CABLE UTILITY &7 { b / /@, % o OTs ~ 6.  THERE ARE NO KNOWN CONTAMINATED AREAS, CONTAMINATED SOILS OR
(L= CLASS Z : f / oA ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE.
CLEAR= CLEARANCE A _7 o/ X EX. METAL
o R SN TED WETAL PIPE // ( 744)/ - [ _ VTGN ) 0 RSV ey 7. THE "GENERALIZED ALEXANDRIA SOILS MAP" IDENTIFIES THE SOILS FOR
L CURB INLET =z e 43)(,9/@) (/ B \ : %, 045,70 THIS SITE AS LEONARDTOWN SILT LOAM, WHICH OCCURS IN HIGHER
Oz CLEAN OUT 74 / | \ ) SN \ ol ELEVATION AREAS OF THE COASTAL PLAIN, IT IS GENTLY UNDULATING
CONC.= CONCRETE - /G 7 I / / | (12d)e, [ (127)- (129 25 g MR A WITH GENERALLY POOR DRAINAGE.
oy - ; ¢ SIGNS\X\S, ~ %
S ey e TR . %3)0 (197 ﬁ?ﬂ 0/ / ¢ 5/( 795] || (125) (153, /D s 8.  THIS SITE DOES CONTAIN AREAS PREVIOUSLY MAPPED AS MARINE CLAYS.
DIP= DUCTILE IRON PIPE O / / LIMITS OF
v/ / N ~N
DOM= DOMESTIC ;(7@4,30 /(7 of) T d sl /S ~ DISTURBANCE ~ =  PRIVATE/PUBLIC ROAD NOTE:
DSP= DEVELOPMENT SITE_PLAN (1 Marf " el () 1 / £ N \ 2> ALL EXISTING ROADS WITHIN THE SUBJECT PARCEL BOUNDARY
DSUP= DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL USE / VL 2 / EX. AC. N =
DERMIT L\ \ @ i 5/)( $ / it N / \, S (M $#040.03-02-17) ARE PRIVATE ROADS FOR THE USE OF THE ST STEPHENS
DU= DWELLING UNIT // \ \ \ \ ar — ~ \ / ~ . AND ST AGNES UPPER SCHOOL CAMPUS.
= , \ \ \ \ ! \\ ”/ C'/ —
E= EAST Z (192). \ PV (B %@ffx. AC. 7 77 =  LEGEND:
EBOX= ELECTRICAL BOX SV o J)S’ UNIT / L, N % :
ESMT.= EASEMENT ‘ i / 2 /§ /e
EP= EDGE OF PAVEMENT FOXCHASE ¢ ng) \ L %2 / / / 04300 Va &4 [0P=243.65 ]/ N LIMTS OF DISTURBANCE
EVE= EMERGENCY VEHICLE EASEMENT APARTMENTS! \ i v < /7 / / Sl o\ / L
EX=EXISTING \ \ /V ST e P TREE PROTECTION
: 5101 EX AC Vi Y/ 2SN N A ™
FDC= FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION LOTS BO0O — 570 | \ UNIT /| Sl ) m
FF= FINISH FLOOR | (2( s S
_ N/F AIMCO FOXCHASE LP /19 j 12 ‘
- e FYDRANT 520 NowTH S0 ST / I 20091 /Y EX. FAIN 74 PR '“\EXSE% gl ~
’_ ALEXANDRIA VA 22304 i 3/7) ENTRANCE Y . = .
GL = GROUND LIGHT CONE P s )(Q AT_2NDH & COLLECTOR / | = ="v EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY NOTES:
G/V= GAS VALVE UsE: WULTIPLE /% ( Lo (757 ) & Y/ A / — - 1. UTILTY INFORMATION, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, IS TAKEN FROM THE
g/l"1= G%?EMIE’LEEB[ RESIDENTIAL / / /, % p 9' /§ ) Yo CANK c/ @( % SAN. RECORDS AND/OR FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED AND CANNOT BE GUARANTEED.
HC.= HEADER CURB bB. 1621 PG 706 [ (] ) | % S/ coliecror /) / \ /- N\ cleameour ' FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS
6P = TANDICAP (17h) /¢§> ( /5 7 ,g\ h - — UTILTY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72 HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY
HDPE= HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE G- A X RO / <(A Y — EX. 29 ~12" STH EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
:1';5;:.%%"' p|r§|§ S?ngﬁDSOD'UM /) X’S ’Nf 6’ EME N // / X X@ EX. 39'~12" STM 2. LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE
INV.= INVERT y (765 o | CLE 5455?”5 /QFF:243.894 & / SEW. @ 5.97% VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR/ENGINEER
INSTR.= INSTRUMENT "1 (170) },7 5o ) (7 (g5)g(D‘7 5 ¢ \' / Y 7) : S w6 YDR y NT/Y SHOULD DIG TEST PITS BY HAND AT ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS TO VERIFY EXACT
L= LUMENS 97\ 2L D y LOCATION.
o o oLt \ \(76‘8) \ \( ' TREE PROTECTIOIL / e //254 /( / \ ﬁ | e
bPA; '-'%"'IXIES'&E \ N L\ (TYP) f;@%jf/gg COLLECTOR /vy )( // 2541 | N
- S \ o AT_2ND OVER’# > ’/ : UTILITY OWNERSHIP NOTE:
MH= MANHOLE \ e X. :
MIN.= MINIMUM \ (2"(7)\ \\ 647 3 LEVEL \ / o 7 o EOL GAS: ALL GAS LINES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY
MPH= MILES PER HOUR 0y NN, N8 /) e /\7/ || WASHINGTON GAS COMPANY. CONTACT: KEN McCONKEY 703-750-4756;
MW= MONITORING WELL EX. 67 0UT - /) 0l253g EXISTING 22" EMERGENCY L ADDRESS: WASHINGTON GAS, 6801 INDUSTRIAL ROAD, SPRINGFIELD, VA 22151.
- VAN FF=255.87 o/ 7
N= NORTH (N VT VEHICLE EASEMENT _ /\ /<o
OHW= OVERHEAD WIRE (b (0B 1560, PG 106) _— I 5 ELECTRIC: ALL ELECTRIC UTILTIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE OWNED AND
PN = PANEL £OIN 4@53# l(24y)(32 % MAINTANED BY DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER. ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING
PG= PAGE — U (g5d). \ Sr '(fzz' )( 2 POLES AND LINES WILL BE COORDINATED WITH DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER.
PP= POWER POLE ~— : o¥o) (252)- \ 1 1A% |1} CONTACT: 1-866—366-4357; ADDRESS: DOMINION POWER, P.0. BOX 26666,
PROP= PROPOSED VNN EX \ S RICHMOND, VA 23261.
PVC= POLYINYL CHLORIDE \ \ \ UV \(£56)+(235)¢ #1000
R= RADIUS o0 \ \\ b S - gacZHl . WATER: ALL EXISTNG WATER MAINS, SERVICE LINES, AND FIRE HYDRANTS
RCP= RE-ENFORCED CONCRETE PIPE P A \ (74) X | TXFEYA/ ATBR)l4b4)3  (467)0 BRIk BUILDING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN OUTSIDE THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY ARE OWNED AND
RELOC. = RELOCATED | S , 0y ((TBR)(465)h Lo MAINTANED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER. PROPOSED WATER SERVICES FROM
RET.= RETAINING RN AN ' \ 7\ 466)\ (4020 | METERS TO THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS SHALL BE OWNED AND MAINTANED BY
RESID.= RESIDENTIAL N T % IR/ THE PROPERTY OWNER. CONTACT: NETWORK SUPERVISOR FOR THE SOUTHEAST
R/W= RIGHT—OF—WAY oo D) \ B WETAL 4 TIMBER REGION HAO (STEVEN) CHEN 703-706-3889; ADDRESS: VIRGINIA AMERICAN
S= SOUTH , LINK FENCE A STAIRS W/THY ™~ \955 ALl WATER COMPANY, 2223 DUKE STREET, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314.
SAN.= SANITARY SEWER ‘
S.F.= SQUARE FEET SANITARY SEWER: ALL EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAINS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
SQ.FT.= SQUARE FEET OUTSIDE THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY ARE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
STM.= STORM SEWER PROPERTY OWNER. CONTACT: PUBLIC WORKS SERVICES, 2900 BUSINESS
STR.= STRUCTURE CENTER DRIVE, ALEXANDRIA, VA. TELEPHONE: 703-746-4357.
SUB= SUBDIVISION PLAN
TBR = TO BE REMOVED STORM SEWER: ALL EXISTING STORM SEWERS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN LOCATED
TBS = TO BE SAVED ’_’} OUTSIDE THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY ARE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
TM.= TAX MAP ‘s PROPERTY OWNER. ALL PROPOSED STORM SEWER SEWER AND ROOF DRAINS
TMH= TELEPHONE MANHOLE << SHOWN OUTSIDE THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—-WAY ARE TO BE PRIVATELY OWNED
TC= TOP OF CURB AND MAINTANED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER. CONTACT: PUBLIC WORKS
W = TOP OF WALL SERVICES, 2900 BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE, ALEXANDRIA, VA. TELEPHONE:
TRAF.SIG.= TRAFFIC SIGNAL 703-746-4357.
TYP= TYPICAL
UGE= UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC TELEPHONE: ALL TELEPHONE LINES ARE OWNED BY VERIZON. CONTACT:
UP= UTILTY POLE SECTION MANAGER MIKE TYSINGER 804-772-6625; ADDRESS: VERIZON
VCS= VIRGINIA COORDINATE SYSTEM P s = = - VIRGINIA, INC., 3011 HUNGARY SPRING ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, RICHMOND, VA
VPD= VEHICLES PER DAY NN — o 27 ) 23228.
W= WATT . l % & c ASPHALT - (40/) (4@47 (407)/ /(
_ 245.3 7R — 4,,f
W= WEST = %) @05) (4¥7)- (42 2"
W.S.E.= WATER SURFACE ELEVATION L= R) e d /
W= WATER VALVE EX, EDCE R 7 (i76)- :
WM= WATER METER OF PAVEMENTL /] (375 (‘@9/ g <(azd) y
W.W.= WINDOW WELL A / - _ / (415) (425)0 Ty
CIVIL LEGEND
ITEM EXISTING PROPOSED (%3 X
CURB & GUTTER | - - &27)\ 3@9) 5 % P
° // ~ — /
SIDEWALK WALK WALK ] %\( goy (33 )O\ - 98)q - e 7 Y
- ~
e oo o] S
0O — [ O— P /
_— 7 - /
WATER MAINS — —W— —W— —W— - / ' . .
GAS MAINS ——6— —6— —o— G AT = | 0 30 60
T —— 386 / ™ e —
TELEPHONE LINES T——T— T T P P ( /)/ < SCALE: 17 = 30 APPROVED
= == = e —D)—— - — _
STORM_SEWER —— < e (357, /(765) P 7 SPECIAL USE PERMIT No. _2018—0030
SANITARY SEWER - S, 7/ /(553) P (553)@//// P R
PAVING - P | ,(364 /(355)9// - P
7 7
FENCES x X / ~(365 5)_ 7=~
(555)6 / ,@354} - _7 7N BIRECTOR BATE
POWER LINES - : = v 7 //////—/ THIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR || PerfeNT OF TRANSPORTATION & - ENVIRONMENTL SERVIEES
SPOT ELEVATIONS +124.5 +124 2 / / // // T - REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.
/ / -
CONTOURS — S—— 124 ‘ / ‘ ' g EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS. S -
BUILDING ENTRANCES v v FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72
HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
UTILITY POLE s Y
LIGHT POLE = LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO |l CHARVAN PLANNNG coMMsSion DATE
CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUPTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS OFFICE. DATE RECORDED
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE — —
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND_ SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA. © 2020 R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. DATE
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EXISTING TREE TABLE

(1) 4" TREE (CLUSTER)
(2) 19” TREE
(3) 12” TREE
(4) 10" TREE
(5) 10” TREE
(6) 7" TREE
(7) 15" TREE (TWIN)
(8) 8" TREE
(9) 10" TREE
(10) 14" TREE
(11) 12" TREE
(12) 14" TREE
(13) 13" TREE
(14) 15" TREE
(15) 7" TREE
(16) 8” TREE
(17) 6” TREE
(18) 6” TREE
(19) 6” TREE
(20) 8” TREE
(21) 8” TREE
8" TREE
(23) 7" TREE
7" TREE
(25) 6” TREE
(26) 10" TREE
(27) 10" TREE
(28) 14" TREE
(29) 9” TREE
(30) 7" TREE
(31) 6” TREE
(32) 8” TREE
(33) 7" TREE
(34) 12" TREE
(35) 10" TREE
(36) 10" TREE
(37) 7" TREE
(38) 13" TREE
(39) 4” TREE (CLUSTER)
(40) 6” TREE (TWIN)
(41) 9” TREE
(42) 8” TREE
(43) 8” TREE
(44) 12" TREE (TWIN)
(45) 6” TREE
(46) 10" TREE
(47) 6” TREE
(48) 8” TREE
(49) 6” TREE (TWIN)
(50) 6” TREE
(51) 7" TREE
(52) 6” TREE
(53) 7" TREE
(54) 6” TREE
(55) 14" TREE
(56) 14" TREE
(57) 35" TREE
(58) 12" TREE
(59) 15" TREE
(60) 12" TREE
(61) 6” TREE
(62) 14" TREE
(63) 28” TREE
(64) 20" TREE (TWIN)
(65) 7 TREE
(66) 8” TREE
(67) 6” TREE
(68) 117 TREE
(69) 15" TREE
(70) 32" TREE
(71) 24" TREE
(72) 7" TREE
(73) 6” TREE
(74) 18" TREE (TWIN)
(75) 9” TREE
(76) 217 TREE
(77) 13" TREE
(78) 12" TREE
(79) 6” TREE
(80) 10" TREE
(81) 7” TREE
(82) 9” TREE
(83) 6” TREE
(84) 7 TREE
(85) 8” TREE
(86) 8” TREE
(87) 12” TREE
(88) 10” TREE
(89) 9” TREE
(90) 18" TREE
(91) 127 TREE
(92) 14" TREE
(93) 8” TREE
(94) 10" TREE
(95) 10" TREE
(96) 12" TREE
(97) 15" TREE
(98) 6” TREE
(99) 6” TREE
(100) 7" TREE
(101) 10" TREE
(102) 8” TREE (TWIN)
(103) 9” TREE (TWIN)
(104) 8” TREE
(105) 7" TREE
(106) 7" TREE
(107) 20" TREE
(108) 12" TREE (TWIN)
(109) 6” TREE
(110) 10" TREE
(111) 12" TREE
(112) 19” TREE
(113) 9” TREE
(114) 6” TREE
(115) 7" TREE
(116) 6” TREE
(117) 12" TREE

(118) 18" TREE (DEAD)
(119) 8" TREE

(120) 17" TREE

(121) 9” TREE

(122) 25" TREE

(123) 16" TREE

(124) 11" TREE

(125) 10" TREE

(126) 10" TREE

(127) 6" TREE

(128) 12" TREE

(129) 12" TREE

(130) 9” TREE

(131) 14" TREE

(132) 10" TREE

(133) 6” TREE

(134) 6" TREE

(135) 22" TREE

(136) 6” TREE

(137) 6" TREE

(138) 8" TREE

(139) 24" TREE

(140) 15" TREE

(141) 13" TREE

(142) 10" TREE

(143) 18" TREE

(144) 15" TREE

(145) 6” TREE (TWIN)

(146) 11" TREE (TWIN)
(147) 7" TREE

(148) 17" TREE

(149) 7" TREE

(150) 8" TREE

(151) 10" TREE

(152) 12" TREE

(153) 6" TREE

(154) 22" TREE (TWIN)
(155) 7" TREE

(156) 11" TREE

(157) 16" TREE

(158) 7" TREE

(159) 11" TREE

(160) 18" TREE

(161) 18" TREE

(162) 26" TREE (DEAD)
(163) 13" TREE

(164) 10" TREE

(165) 17" TREE

(166) 15" TREE

(167) 18" TREE (TWIN)
(168) 12" TREE
(169) 20" TREE
(170) 14" TREE
(171) 16" TREE
(172) 6" TREE

(173) 15" TREE
(174) 9” TREE

(175) 7" TREE

(176) 8" TREE

(177) 8" TREE

(178) 7" TREE

(179) 9” TREE

(180) 12" TREE
(181) 9” TREE

(182) 18" TREE
(183) 14" TREE
(184) 12" TREE
(185) 10" TREE
(186) 8" TREE

(187) 11" TREE
(188) 21" TREE
(189) 23" TREE
(190) 8" TREE

(191) 18" TREE
(192) 7" TREE

(193) 7" TREE

(194) 23" TREE
(195) 11" TREE
(196) 6” TREE

(197) 8" TREE

(198) 42" TREE
(199) 12" TREE
(200) 17" TREE
(201) 7" TREE

(202) 10" TREE
(203) 6” TREE

(204) 20" TREE
(205) 10" TREE
(206) 8” TREE

207) 11" TREE

(=

10” TREE(TBR)
(210) 7" TREE (TBR)
(211) 10" TREE(TBR)
(212) 16" TREE

(213) 6” TREE (TBR)
(214) 11" TREE(TBR)
(215) 13" TREE (TBR)

(217) 12" TREE
(218) 6” TREE
(219) 10" TREE
(220) 6” TREE
(221) 8” TREE
(222) 8" TREE
(223) 10" TREE
(224) 10" TREE
(226) 6” TREE
(227) 12" TREE
(228) 14” TREE (TBR)
(229) 8” TREE (TBR)
(230) 7" TREE (TBR)
231) 10" TREE (TBR)

10" TREE
an’ O )

(235) 6” TREE (TBR)
(236) 10” TREE(TBR)

(237) 12” TREE (TBR)

(239) 18" TREE
(240) 6” TREE
(241) 16" TREE
(242) 7" TREE
(243) 6” TREE
(244) 8” TREE
(246) 8” TREE
(247) 14" TREE
(248) 7" TREE
(249) 7" TREE
(250) 10" TREE
(252) 6” TREE
(253) 7" TREE
(254) 10" TREE
(255) 12" TREE
(256) 10" TREE
(258) 6” TREE
(259) 6” TREE
(260) 15" TREE
(261) 12" TREE
(262) 7" TREE
(263) 12" TREE
(264) 6” TREE
(265) 8” TREE
(266) 8” TREE
(267) 7" TREE
(268) 13" TREE
(269) 6” TREE
(270) 14" TREE
(271) 8” TREE
(272) 8” TREE
(273) 12” TREE
(274) 15" TREE
(275) 6” TREE
(276) 12" TREE
(277) 6” TREE
(278) 7" TREE
(279) 6” TREE
(280) 6” TREE
(281) 6” TREE
(282) 14" TREE
(283) 20" TREE
(284) 8” TREE
(285) 8” TREE
(286) 6” TREE
(287) 8” TREE
(288) 10" TREE
(289) 22" TREE
(290) 24” TREE

(293) 10” TREE(TBR)
(294) 9” TREE(TBR)
(295) 8” TREE (TBR)
(296) 12” TREE(TBR)
(297) 6” TREE (TBR)

(298) 12" TREE
(299) 6” TREE
(300) 8” TREE
(301) 6” TREE
(302) 6” TREE
(303) 8” TREE
(304) 8” TREE
(305) 6” TREE

(306) 7” TREE (TBR)
(307) 32” TREE (DEAD)

(308) 10" TREE
(309) 6” TREE
(313) 8” TREE
(314) 6” TREE
(315) 7" TREE
(316) 6” TREE
(317) 8” TREE
(318) 6” TREE
(319) 6” TREE
(320) 6” TREE
(321) 7" TREE
(322) 10" TREE
(323) 8” TREE
(324) 7" TREE
(325) 6” TREE
(326) 7" TREE
(327) 8” TREE
(328) 6” TREE
(329) 8” TREE
(330) 6” TREE
(331) 15" TREE
(332) 6” TREE

(333) 7” TREE (TBR)
(334) 11" TREE (TBR)

(335) 8” TREE

(337)

(344) 10" TREE
(345) 12" TREE
(346) 10" TREE
(347) 8” TREE
(348) 12" TREE
(349) 7" TREE
(350) 14" TREE
(351) 6” TREE
(352) 6” TREE
(353) 30" TREE
(354) 10" TREE
(355) 21" TREE
(356) 36" TREE
(357) 15" TREE
(358) 6” TREE
(359) 6” TREE
(360) 6” TREE
(361) 12" TREE
(362) 6” TREE

8
(336) 6” TREE (TBR)
7" TREE (TBR)
(338) 7” TREE (TBR)
(339) 10" TREE (TBR)
(340) 10" TREE (TBR)
(341) 12" TREE (TBR)
(342) 8" TREE (TBR)
(343) 7” TREE (TBR)

(363) 18" TREE
(364) 7" TREE
(365) 6" TREE
(366) 14" TREE
(367) 8" TREE
(368) 12" TREE
(369) 10” TREE (TBR)
(370) 8” TREE (TBR)
(371) 6” TREE (TBR)

(480) 10" TREE (TWIN)
(481) 6” TREE

(482) 7" TREE

(483) 6" TREE

(484) 18" TREE

(485) 6” TREE (TWIN)
(486) 10" TREE

(487) 10" TREE (DEAD)
(372) 6” TREE (TBR) (488) 10" TREE (DEAD)
(373) 8" TREE (TBR) (489) 12" TREE

(374) 12" TREE (TWIN) (TBR) (490) 8” TREE

(375) 11" TREE (TBR) (191) 18" TREE

(376) 18" TREE (TBR) p
A (492) 6" TREE

(377) 9, (TER) (493) 15" TREE

(378) 6" TREE (TBR) (494) 6" TREE

(379) 6" TREE .

(380) 21" TREE Z‘gg g i ;ggg

(381) 35" TREE
(382) 12" TREE (497) 6” TREE

(383) 16" TREE (TWIN) (496) 6" TREE
ggg ;@ Tg_ﬁ? (499) 18" TREE
(386) 8" TREE (500) 12" TREE
(387) 8 TREF (501) 14" TREE
(388) 6" TREE (502) 12" TREE
(389) 10" TREE (503) 18" TREE
(390) 36” TREE (504) 13" TREE
(391) 6" TREE (505) 16" TREE

(392) 7" TREE

(393) 16” TREE
(394) 6” TREE

(395) 21" TREE
(396) 6" TREE

(397) 18" TREE
(398) 26" TREE
(399) 15" TREE
(400) 36" TREE
(401) 10" TREE
(402) 12" TREE
(403) 8" TREE

(404) 6” TREE

(405) 7" TREE

(407) 10" TREE
(408) 12" TREE
(409) 6” TREE (TWIN)
(410) 36" TREE
(411) 15" TREE
(412) 12" TREE
(413) 6” TREE

(414) 8" TREE

(415) 10" TREE
(416) 10" TREE
(417) 6" TREE

(418) 12" TREE
(419) 6" TREE

(420) 8" TREE

(421) 7" TREE

(422) 10" TREE
(423) 36" TREE
(424) 6” TREE

(425) 6" TREE

(426) 24" TREE
(427) 12" TREE
(428) 21" TREE
(429) 10" TREE (TBR)
(430) 12" TREE (TBR)
(431) 7" TREE

(432) 6" TREE

(433) 6” TREE

(434) 6" TREE

(435) 14" TREE
(436) 6” TREE (CLUSTER)
(437) 7" TREE (TWIN)
(438) 8" TREE

(439) 6" TREE

(440) 9" TREE

(441) 6” TREE (TWIN)
(442) 7" TREE

(443) 6” TREE

(444) 10" TREE
(445) 6” TREE

(446) 8" TREE

(447) 6" TREE

(448) 6" TREE

(449) 6" TREE

(450) 10" TREE
(451) 7" TREE

(452) 24" TREE
(453) 18" TREE
(454) 16” TREE
(455) 26" TREE
(456) 24” TREE (TBR)
(457) 28" TREE (TBR)
(458) 20" TREE (TBR)
(459) 10” TREE (TBR)
(460) 22" TREE (TBR)
(461) 18" TREE (TBR)
(462) 20" TREE (TBR)
(463) 26” TREE (TBR)
(464) 28" TREE (TBR)
(465) 18” TREE (TBR)
(466) 12” TREE (TBR)
(467) 14” TREE (TBR)
(468) 14" TREE (TBR)
(469) 36” TREE (CLUSTER) (TBR)
(470) 24” TREE (CLUSTER) (TBR)
(471) 15” TREE (TBR)

(472) 6” TREE (TBR)

(473) 15" TREE (TBR)

(474) 6" TREE

(475) 10" TREE (TWIN)

(476) 8" TREE (TWIN)

(477) 10" TREE (TWIN)

(478) 12" TREE

(479) 12" TREE

(506) 22” TREE
(507) 7” TREE (CLUSTER)
(508) 6” TREE (CLUSTER)
(509) 8” TREE
(510) 15" TREE
(511) 7” TREE (CLUSTER)
(512) 6” TREE (CLUSTER)
(513) 6” TREE (CLUSTER)
(514) 18” TREE
(515) 24” TREE
(516) 12" TREE
(517) 24” TREE
(518) 16” TREE
(519) 18” TREE
(520) 20" TREE
(521) 14" TREE
(522) 10” TREE
(523) 12” TREE
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EX. STM. GRATE EX. STM. GRATE EX. STM. GRATE EX. STM. GRATE EX. STM. GRATE EX. STM. MH/CATCH BASIN n Q. § L,O\

TOP=252.98 TOP=251.08 TOP=243.63 T0P=243.03 TOP=242.89 TOP=246.55 O 8

INV. (A) IN 6" PVC=251.92 INV.IN 12" PVC =244.80 INV. IN 12"=240.87 INV. IN 12"=239.61 INV. IN 15" =238.94 INV. OUT 157"=242.50 « =
INV. (B) IN 6” PVC=251.92 INV. OUT=244.78 INV. OUT=240.83 INV. OUT 15"=239.58 INV. OUT 15"=238.87 =
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INV. OUT 127=247.12
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INV. IN (B) 6"=239.79 INV. (B) IN 18"=231.96 INV. (A) IN 18"=232.58 INV. IN 72" NE =225.63 4 3 o
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*TEMPORARY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE NOTE:

TEMPORARY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE IS PRINCIPALLY RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY FACILITIES TO BE UTILIZED BY THE SCHOOL
DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE TEMPORARY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED AT THE
CONCLUSION OF THE PROJECT AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE FULLY RESTORED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING.

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES:

THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL

FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE
IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS
AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS.

ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11-411 OF THE CITY OF
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/ . PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING
WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY

THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA

ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11-411 OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE.
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ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES:

THE  APPLICANT/DEVELOPER ~ SHALL CALL  ALEXANDRIA  ARCHAEOLOGY  IMMEDIATELY
(703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALL FOUNDATIONS, WELLS,
PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING
DEVELOPMENT. ~ WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY
ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA
ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS.

ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11-411 OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA ZONING ORDINANCE.
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TEMPORARY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE IS PRINCIPALLY RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY FACILITIES TO BE UTILIZED BY THE SCHOOL
DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE TEMPORARY LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED AT THE
CONCLUSION OF THE PROJECT AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE FULLY RESTORED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING.

ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES:
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FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT. WORK MUST CEASE
IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION OR ARTIFACT COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS
AUTHORIZED BY ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT DELAYS.

ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11-411 OF THE CITY OF
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“\% \{kv\{k | \\ ¢, § STORMWATER MANAGEMENT RELATED CALCULATIONS ON THIS SHEET UTILIZE THE STORMWATER ANALYSIS LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.
Nv\\ﬂi/ A X257« g .
/ N\\\{c{f* n XROJECT AREA IS LOCATED IN THE CAMERON RUN (NORTH) WATERSHED. IN EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE SITE CONSISTS OF A PORTION OF AN
AN \\\\\ \§ N T S AN ASPHALT DRIVE AISLE, VARIOUS HARDSCAPING, AND VEGETATED AREAS. A PORTION OF SITE AREA RUNOFF IS COLLECTED BY EXISTING
/ SN \)\%}Q RUCTURES (EX STRs 24, 8, AND 6) WHERE THE COLLECTED RUNOFF CONTINUES VIA ONSITE STORM SEWER BEFORE ULTIMATELY LEAVING THE
/ . O\\\\ ”K\ '\\ SITE AND ENTERING THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA MAINTAINED STORM SEWER SYSTEM. ONCE WITHIN THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA MAINTAINED STORM SEWER, THE
~N Rg,)é 32 ) ~NUs RUNOFF THEN COMBINES WITH COLLECTED RUNOFF FROM ADJACENT DRAINAGE AREAS TRAVELING SOUTHWARD BEFORE ULTIMATELY ENTERING CAMERON RUN.
\4 / (PER PLAN) \\\%/{\ . THE REMAINING PORTION OF SITE RUNOFF NOT COLLECTED VIA EXISTING ONSITE STORM STRUCTURE, LEAVES THE SITE VIA UNCONCENTRATED SHEETFLOW.
~ N/ 1
~ >4 1 ~/ / POST—DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS:
Y ~ 4(/r THIS PROJECT PROPOSES THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING ADDITION AND ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS. A PORTION OF SITE AREA AND ROOF AREA

/

_\—
X, \SAN.
7/ \N\\ CLEAN<OUT

EX. SAN._MH.
T0P=243.65
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A// /

EX. 29'~12" STM

SEW. @ 13.48%

EX. 39°'~12" STM
SEW. @ 5.97%

T0 EX STR 8
TREATED
EX BMP)

(
L AREA = 0.10 ACRES

v \ \\3>
o

BMP FACILITY AREA TREATED [IMPERVIOUS AREA| PERVIOUS AREA TP PHOSPHORUS l GEOGRAPHIC
(ACRES) TREATED (ACRES) | TREATED (ACRES)| REMOVAL | REMOVED (LBS) |NRTHING |EASTING
BIORETENTION 1 0.82 0.63 0.19 50% 1.31] »983356.17| 11881186.95
HYDRODYNAMIC 1 0.67 0.60 0.07 20% 0.27]|'¥983721.35| 11881149.30

EXISTING BMP NOTE

A SAND FILTER BMP WAS INSTALLED WITH THE PRIOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CHAPEL/PERFORMING ARTS BUILDING (CPAC) (DSUP#2000—0049). THE APPROVED DSUP#2000-0049 PLANS
SHOW THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP TREATING 1.90 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS AREA WHILE RECEIVING 2.44 ACRES OF TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA. HOWEVER, THE FULL CAPACITY OF THE
EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP ALLOWS FOR THE TREATMENT OF UP TO 2.24 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS AREA.

THE PROPOSED TANDEM PARKING ADDS 0.07 ACRES OF ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP AND THUS IS WITHIN ITS ALLOWABLE CAPACITY. OTHER
AREAS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE DRAINING TO THE EXISTING SAND FILTER ARE RECONFIGURATIONS OF EXISTING DRAIN AREAS AND DO NOT RESULT IN INCREASES OF
IMPERVIOUS AREA. NO VRRM BMP QUALITY CREDIT IS TAKEN FROM THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP FOR THIS PROJECT.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (CITY CODE SECTION 13—109F COMPLIANCE) NARRATIVE

EXISTING ONSITE STORM STRUCTURE, LEAVES THE SITE VIA UNCONCENTRATED SHEETFLOW.
CONCLUSION

SEE OTHER STORMWATER SHEETS FOR FULL OUTFALL ANALYSIS INFORMATION.

DRAINAGE AREA IMPERVIOUS PERVIOUS

;§> SITE AREA (TOTAL ON—SITE AREA INSIDE SWM LOD)| _ 1.43
=1 U [ON=SITE TREATED (ON—SITE & INSIDE SWM LOD) 1.39%
O [OFF=SITE TREATED (OFF—SITE & INSIDE SWM LOD)
,E TOTAL TREATED
= ([ON~SITE IMPERVIOUS AREAS
=7 ( |DISCONNECTED BY A VEGETATIVE BUFFER
¢ % |TOTAL TREATED OR DISCONNECTED
.
m
™} PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 1.43 AC
TREATMENT OF FIRST HALF INCH OF RUNOFF: 1,815 X 1.43 = 2,595 CU. FT. WQV REQUIRED
—n
© WATER TREATMENT ON-SITE
BMP TYPE AREA TREATED | IMPERVIOUS AREA | BMP EFFICIENCY (%)
BY BMP TREATED BY BMP
(ACRES) (ACRES)
BIORETENTION P { 063 50%
HYDRODYNAMIC BMP \. 0.67 ,{ 0.60 { 20%
EX BMP* Nt A~ 20%

TOTAL WQV TREATED: NO

WATER QUALITY VOLUME REQUIRED = 2,595 CU. FT.

WATER QUALITY VOLUME TREATED = 1,815 X 1.39* = 2,523 CU. FT.
PERCENT OF WATER QUALITY VOLUME TREATED = 97.2%

DETENTION ON SITE: YES

PROJECT IS WITHIN WHICH WATERSHED? CAMERON RUN (NORTH)
PROJECT DISCHARGES TO WHICH BODY OF WATER? POTOMAC RIVER

*EXISTING ONSITE BMP USED FOR WQVD CALCULATIONS BUT NOT FOR VRRM.

STORMWATER Rl
. PROJECT AREA

EXISTING IMPERVID®
PROPOSED IMPERVIO

VIRGINIA RUNOFF REDUCTION METHOD (P
Il. ~ WEIGHTED CURVE NUMBEE
CN PRE-DEVELOPMENT
CN POST-DEVELOPMENT

AREA = 50,218 SQ.FT. OR 1.15 ACRES
AREA = 62,074 SQ.FT. OR 1.43 ACRES

ER TR-20, TYPE Il, 24-HOUR STORM, USING CLASS D SOILS):

(1.15 X 98 + 0.47 X 80 + 0.31 X 77) + 1.93 = 90
(1.43 X 98 + 0.50 X 80) + 1.93 =

lll.  PRE-DEVELOPMENT PEAK DIS
PEAK Q; PRE—DEVELOPMENT
PEAK Q, PRE-DEVELOPMENT
PEAK Qyo PRE-DEVELOPMENT

POST-DEVELOPMENT PEAK DISCHARGES (Tc
Q POST (UNCONTROLLED) = 2.52 CFS
Q POST (TO BIO #1) = 1.12 CFS

Q POST (TOTAL) = 3.64 CFS

Qp POST (UNCONTROLLED) = 3.09 CFS
Q, POST (TO BIO #1) = 1.35 CFS
Q, POST (TOTAL) = 4.44 CFS

Quo POST (UNCONTROLLED) = 5.35 CFS
Qo POST (T0 BIO #1) = 2.02 CFS
Qi POST (TOTAL) = 7.37 CFS

POST—DEVELOPMENT DECREASES

Q; DECREASE = 0.28 CFS
Q, DECREAS

VI.  DETENTION VOLUME
THE BIORETENTION FACILITY PROVIDES ADEQUATE DETENTION TO ACHIEVE AN OVERALL
DECREASE IN ONSITE RUNOFF, THEREFORE NO FURTHER DETENTION IS REQUIRED.

o~ > RUNOFF DRAINS VIA OVERLAND FLOW AND ROOF DRAIN BEFORE BEING COLLECTED BY A PROPOSED ONSITE STORM INLET AND IS TREATED BY A PROPOSED

7 HYDRODYNAMIC BMP. ANOTHER PORTION OF SITE AND ROOF AREA RUNOFF DRAINS VIA OVERLAND FLOW AND ROOF DRAIN TO A PROPOSED BIORETENTION
FACILITY BEFORE ULTIMATELY FLOWING VIA BIORETENTION OUTFALL PIPE TO AN EXISTING ONSITE STORM INLET (EX STR 14). FURTHERMORE, OTHER PORTIONS
OF SITE RUNOFF DRAIN VIA OVERLAND FLOW TO EXISTING ONSITE STORM INLETS (EX STR 8 AND EX STR 6). THE SITE RUNOFF COLLECTED VIA THE EXISTING
ONSITE STRUCTURES OF 14, 8, AND 6 AND PROPOSED ONSITE STORM INLET DESCRIBED ABOVE, CONTINUE VIA ONSITE STORM SEWER ULTIMATELY LEAVING THE
SITE AND ENTERING THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA MAINTAINED STORM SEWER SYSTEM. THIS COLLECTED RUNOFF THEN COMBINES WITH COLLECTED RUNOFF FROM
ADJACENT DRAINAGE AREAS TRAVELING SOUTHWARD BEFORE ULTIMATELY ENTERING CAMERON RUN. THE REMAINING PORTION OF RUNOFF NOT COLLECTED VIA

DUE TO AN OVERALL INCREASE OF SITE IMPERVIOUS AREA, THERE IS A INCREASE IN POST-DEVELOPMENT PEAK RATE RUNOFF (SEE COMPUTATIONS PROVIDED
ON THIS SHEET). HOWEVER, A BIORETENTION IS PROPOSED WITH THIS PLAN TO PROVIDE RUNOFF REDUCTION AND DETENTION FOR THE 1, 2, AND 10-YEAR,
24-HOUR STORMS. THERE IS NO RUNOFF VOLUME INCREASE IN THE FORM OF SHEET FLOW RESULTING FROM PERVIOUS AREAS, DISCONNECTED IMPERVIOUS
AREAS OR FROM PHYSICAL SPREADING OF CONCENTRATED FLOW ASSOCIATED WITH THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE. THEREFORE, THE SMALL PORTION OF
THE RUNOFF THAT EXITS THE SITE IN THE FORM OF SHEET FLOW WILL HAVE NO ADVERSE IMPACTS ON DOWN-GRADIENT PROPERTIES OR RESOURCES.
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EXISTING BMP NOTE

A SAND FILTER BMP WAS INSTALLED WITH THE PRIOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CHAPEL/PERFORMING ARTS BUILDING (CPAC) (DSUP#2000-0049). THE APPROVED

DSUP#2000—0049 PLANS SHOW THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP TREATING 1.90 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS AREA WHILE RECEIVING 2.44 ACRES OF TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA.
HOWEVER, THE FULL CAPACITY OF THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP ALLOWS FOR THE TREATMENT OF UP TO 2.24 ACRES OF IMPERVIOUS AREA.

THE PROPOSED TANDEM PARKING ADDS 0.07 ACRES OF ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP AND THUS IS WITHIN ITS ALLOWABLE
CAPACITY. OTHER AREAS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE DRAINING TO THE EXISTING SAND FILTER ARE RECONFIGURATIONS OF EXISTING DRAIN AREAS AND DO NOT
RESULT IN INCREASES OF IMPERVIOUS AREA. NO VRRM BMP QUALITY CREDIT IS TAKEN FROM THE EXISTING SAND FILTER BMP FOR THIS PROJECT.
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—-— 0 .
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MAJORITY OF THE WATER QUALITY DEFAULT VOLUME TREATMENT STANDARDS IN SECTION 13-110 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. A CONTRIBUTION TO THE ALEXANDRIA WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENT FUND WILL BE MADE . SCALE: NO SCALE
SHilowd Hedieifon Regplediiin 1.06 FOR THAT PORTION OF THE WATER QUALITY VOLUME NOT TREATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY CODE SECTION 13—-109E—(5) AND SECTION 13-110. DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING DATE: JAN 2020
DRECTOR oAE STORMWATER
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LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CHARMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
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WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS:

THE BIORETENTION TREATMENT VOLUME IS CALCULATED
AS FOLLOWS:

Tv=[(1.25™Ap*Rv))/12]

THE MINIMUM BMP SURFACE AREA REQUIRED IS
CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:

SA=Tv/Sd

WHERE:

Tv TREATMENT VOLUME

Rv = RUNOFF COEFFICIENT FOR DRAINAGE AREA
Sd = STORAGE DEPTH OF BIORETENTION

Dp = PONDING DEPTH (0.5')

Dfm = DEPTH OF FILTER MEDIA (3')

Nfm = VOID RATIO OF FILTER MEDIA (0.25)

Dg = DEPTH OF GRAVEL BED (1.25')

Ng = OF GRAVEL BED (0.40)

VOID RATIO

\

TOTAL ON-SITE DRAINAGE AREA TO BMP= 0.82 AC
IMPERVIOUS ON-SITE AREA TO BMP= 0.63 AC
PERVIOUS ON-SITE AREA TO BMP= 0.19 AC

Rv=[(0.95*0.63)+(0.25%0.19)]/0.82= 0.79
REQUIRED BIORETENTION TREATMENT VOLUME:
Tv=[(1.25"*35,583*0.79) /12

Tv=2,928 SF

BIORETENTION STORAGE DEPTH:

Sd=0.5+(3*0.25)+(1.25%0.4)
Sd=1.75'

MINIMUM BMP SURFACE AREA REQUIRED:
SA=2,928/1.75’
SA=1,674 SF

REQUIRED SURFACE AREA: 1,674 SF
PROVIDED SURFACE AREA: 1,902 SF
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1-YEAR 24 HR SUMMARY OF BIO #1 DETENTION ROUTING

Summary for Pond 8P: BIO #1 (LEVEL 2)

2-YEAR 24 HR SUMMARY OF BIO #1 DETENTION ROUTING

Summary for Pond 8P: BIO #1 (LEVEL 2)

10-YEAR 24 HR SUMMARY OF BIO #1 DETENTION ROUTING

Summary for Pond 8P: BIO #1 (LEVEL 2)

1-YR 24 HR BIO #1 HYDROGRAPH TABLE

Time Inflow Storage Elevation Primary
(hours) (cfs) (cubic-feet) (feet) (cfs)

0 0 0 229 0

1 0 0 229 0

2 0 0 229 0

3 0 0 229 0

4 0 0 229 0

5 0 5 229.01 0

6 0.01 19 229.02 0

7 0.01 37 229.05 0.01

8 0.02 54 229.07 0.02

9 0.03 71 229.09 0.03

10 0.05 91 229.12 0.04

1 o011 133 229.18 0.09

12 1.9 1,041 230.44 1.03

12.15 1.93 1,131 230.63 1.12

13 0.14 194 229.26 0.17

14 0.08 135  229.18 0.09

15 0.06 116 229.15 0.07

16 0.05 102 229.13 0.05

17 0.04 93 229.12 0.05

18 0.04 88 229.12 0.04

19 0.03 82 229.11 0.04

20 0.03 75 229.1 0.03

21 0.03 70 229.09 0.03

22 0.03 68  229.09 0.03

23 0.02 67  229.09 0.03

24 0.02 63  229.08 0.02

2-YR 24 HR BIO #1 HYDROGRAPH TABLE

Time Inflow Storage Elevation Primary
(hours) (cfs) (cubic-feet) (feet) (cfs)

0 0 0 229 0

1 0 0 229 0

2 0 0 229 0

3 0 0 229 0

4 0 2 229 0

5 001 14 229.02 0

6 0.01 34 229.05 0.01

7 0.02 54 229.07 0.02

8 0.03 66 229.09 0.02

9 0.05 87 229.11 0.04

10 0.07 106 229.14 0.06

11 0.14 155 229.2 0.12

12 231 1,295 230.97 1.24

12.15 234 1,424 231.24 1.35

13 0.16 226 229.3 0.23

14 0.1 149 229.2 0.11

15 0.08 128 229.17 0.08

16 0.06 112 229.15 0.06

17 0.05 102 229.13 0.05

18 0.05 96 229.13 0.05

19 0.04 89 229.12 0.04

20 0.03 83 229.11 0.04

21 0.03 79 229.1 0.03

22 0.03 76 229.1 0.03

23  0.03 74 229.1 0.03

24 0.02 70 229.09 0.03

10-YR 24 HR BIO #1 HYDROGRAPH TABLE

STORMWATER RUNOFF SUMMARY
(NRCS METHODOLOGY USED TO CALCULATE THE 24-HOUR STORM)

PRE—DEVELOPMENT PEAK FLO
(y PRE-DEVELOPMENT

POST-DEVELOPMENT PEAK FLOW:
Q; POST-DEVELOPMENT, DRAINAGE AREA (DETAINED BIO #1}
Q; POST-DEVELOPMENT, DRAINAGE AREA (UNCONTROLLED)

(y POST-DEVELOPMENT TOTAL %

POST-DEVELORMENT BECREASE
(y DECREASE 3 3.92 CFS - 3.64 CFS =

0.28 CFS

THE PROPOSED BIORETENTION FACI
OF THE ONSITE POST DEVELOPMENT §
THE RESULTING DETENTION PROVIDES A

ATIENUATED DOWN TO THE PRE DEVELOPMENT
REQUIREMENT FOR THIS SITE HAS BEEN MET.

STORMWATER RUNOFF SUMMARY
(NRCS METHODOLOGY USED TO CALCULATE THE 24-HOUR STORM)

PRE-DEVELOPMENT PEAK FL{
Q; PRE-DEVELOPMEN

POST-DEVELOPMENT PEAK FLOW:
Q, POST-DEVELOPMENT, DRAINAGE AREA (DETAINED BIO #8
Qp POST-DEVELOPMENT, DRAINAGE AREA (UNCONTROLLED)

POST-DEVELO

Q, DECREASE ' 4.91 CFS — 4.44 CFS = 0.47 CFS

THE PROPOSED

IGNED TO PROVIDE DETENTION
WITHIN THEIR DRAINAGE AREAS.
DECREASE IN THE 1-YR,
QPMENT RUNOFF FLOWS ARE
LS AND THE DETENTION

OST .DEYVELOPMENT RUNOFF FLOWS ARE

OF THE ONSITE POST DEVELOPMENT R N FWTAIN THER DRAINAGE AREAS.
THE RESULTING DETENTION PROVIDES A, 0.47 CFS DECREASE IN THE 2-YR,

24-HR PEAK FLOW RATES. THUS, THE
ATTENUATED DOWN TO THE PRE DEVELOPMER
REQUIREMENT FOR THIS SITE HAS BEEN MET.

STORMWATER RUNOFF SUMMARY
(NRCS METHODOLOGY USED TO CALCULATE THE 24-HOUR STORM)

Qi POST-DEVELOPMENT, DRAINAGE AREA (DETAINED BIO #1
Qo POST—DEVELOPMENT, DRAINAGE AREA (UNCONTROLLED)

THE PROPOSED
DETENTION OF THE ONSITE POST DEVELOPMEN
AREAS. THE RESULTING DETENTION PROVIDES %
10-YR, 24-HR PEAK FLOW RATES. THUS, TR
FLOWS ARE ATTENUATED DOWN TO THE PRE DEVELO
DETENTION REQUIREMENT FOR THIS SITE HAS BEEN MET.
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#1000 ST. STEPHENS ROAD

ST. STEPHEN'S AND ST. AGNES UPPER SCHOOL
CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

REVISION

DESIGN:  ABH
CHECKED:ACS
SCALE:  NO SCALE
DATE: JAN 2020

Time Inflow Storage Elevation Primary
Inflow Area = 35,719 sf, 76.83% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 2.06" for Alex 1-Yr Storm everInflow Area = 35,719 sf, 76.83% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 2.54" for Alex 2-Yr Storm everInflow Area = 35,719 sf, 76.83% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 4.51" for Alex 10-Yr Storm eve (hours) (cfs) (cubic-feet) (feet) (cfs)
Inflow = 193 cfs @ 11.97 hrs, Volume= 6,134 cf Inflow = 234cfs @ 11.96 hrs, Volume= 7,572 cf Inflow = 400cfs @ 11.96 hrs, Volume= 13,410 cf 0 0 0 229 0
Qutflow = 112cfs @ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 6,073 cf, Atten=42%, Lag=11.3 min Oufflow = 1.35cfs @ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 7,504 cf, Atten=43%, Lag=11.3 min Ouiflow = 202cfs @ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 13,321 cf, Atten=50%, Lag= 11.6 min
Primary = 112cfs @ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 6,073 cf Primary = 135cfs @ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 7,504 cf Primary = 2.02cfs @ 12.15 hrs, Volume= 13,321 cf 1 0 0 229 0
2 0 0 229 0
Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.25 hrs Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.25 hrs Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.25 hrs 3 001 3 229.01 0
Peak Elev=230.63' @ 12.16 hrs Surf.Area= 3,804 sf Storage= 1,131 cf Peak Elev= 23124 @ 12.16 hrs Surf.Area= 3,804 sf Storage= 1,424 cf Peak Elev= 233.78' @ 12.16 hrs Surf.Area= 5,947 sf Storage= 3,067 cf 4 00 35 979,05 0.01
Plug-Flow detention time= 22.5 min calculated for 6,010 cf (98% of inflow) Plug-Flow detention time= 21.9 min calculated for 7,504 cf (99% of inflow) Plug-Flow detention time= 21.1 min calculated for 13,321 cf (99% of inflow) 5 003 62  229.08  0.02
Center-of-Mass det. time= 16.5 min (805.4 - 788.9) Center-of-Mass det. time= 16.3 min ( 799.4 - 783.1) Center-of-Mass det. time= 16.9 min ( 785.0 - 768.1) 6 0.04 81  229.11 0.03
7 0.05 96 229.13 0.05
Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description 3 006 108 599,14 0.06
#1 234.00' 1,275 cf ABOVE BMP PONDING STORAGE (Prismaticlisted below ( #1 234.00' 1,275 cf ABOVE BMP PONDING STORAGE (Prismaticl.isted below ( #1 234.00' 1,275 cf ABOVE BMP PONDING STORAGE (Prismaticl-isted below ( ) ' '
#2 233.50" 1,058 ¢f 0.5' PONDING (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) #2 233.50' 1,058 cf  0.5' PONDING (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) #2 233.50' 1,058 cf  0.5' PONDING (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) 9 01 135 22918 0.09
#3 230.25' 1,545 c¢f SOIL MEDIA (+ 3" MULCH) (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) #3 230.25' 1,545 cf SOIL MEDIA (+ 3" MULCH) (Prismatic)listed below (Recalc) #3 230.25' 1,545 cf SOIL MEDIA (+ 3" MULCH) (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) 10 0.13 159 229.21 0.12
6,182 cf Overall x 25.0% Voids 6,182 cf Overall x 25.0% Voids 6,182 cf Overall x 25.0% Voids 11 0.26 228 229.3 0.23
#4 229.00' 951 ¢f GRAVEL (15") (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) #4 229.00' 951 cf GRAVEL (15") (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) #4 229.00' 951 cf GRAVEL (15") (Prismatic)Listed below (Recalc) 1 394 2 437 733.38 192
2,378 of Overall x 40.0% Voids 2,378 of Overall x 40.0% Voids 2,378 of Overall x 40.0% Voids ) ’ ' )
4,830 cf Total Available Storage 4,830 cf Total Available Storage 4,830 cf Total Available Storage 1215  4.00 3,067 23378 2.2
13 0.27 517 229.68 0.62
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store 14  0.16 197 229.26 0.18
{feet) (sg-f) {cubic-feet) (cubic-feet) {feet) (sg-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) {feet) (sg-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) 15  0.13 168 229.22 0.13
234.00 2,330 0 0 234.00 2,330 0 0 234.00 2,330 0 0 16 01 147 929.19 011
234.50 2,771 1,275 1,275 234.50 2,771 1,275 1,275 234.50 2,771 1,275 1,275 ' ' )
17 0.09 135 229.18 0.09
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store 18 0.08 126 229.17 0.08
{feet) (sg-ft) {cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) {feet) (sq-ft) {cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) {feet) (sq-ft) {cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) ! 19 0.07 117 229.15 0.07
233.50 1,902 0 0 233.50 1,902 0 0 233.50 1,902 0 0
234.00 2,330 1,058 1,058 234.00 2,330 1,058 1,058 234.00 2,330 1,058 1,058 20 0.06 106 229.14 0.06
21  0.05 101 229.13 0.05
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf Area Inc.Store Cum.Store 22 0.05 99  229.13 0.05 A P P R O V E D
{feet) (sg-f) {cubic-feet) (cubic-feet) {feet) (sg-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) {feet) (sg-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) 23 0.05 97 229.13 0.05 2018—=0030
230.25 1,902 0 0 230.25 1,902 0 0 230.25 1,902 0 0 24 0.04 92 229.12 0.04 SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO.
233.50 1,902 6,182 6,182 233.50 1,902 6,182 6,182 233.50 1,902 6,182 6,182
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
{feet) {sq-ft) {cubic-feet) (cubic-feet) {feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) {feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) {cubic-feet) SRECTOR SR
229.00 1,902 0 0 229.00 1,902 0 0 229.00 1,902 0 0
230.25 1,902 2,378 2,378 230.25 1,902 2,378 2,378 230.25 1,902 2,378 2,378 HIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR [| PEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
EPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.
Device Routing Invert OQutlet Devices Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1  Primary 229.00' 6.0" Vert. 6" UNDERDRAIN C= 0.600 #1  Primary 229.00' 6.0" Vert. 6" UNDERDRAIN C= 0.600 #1  Primary 229.00' 6.0" Vert. 6" UNDERDRAIN C= 0.600 Eé:;STIEl)?A C@'ﬂggﬂgﬂgwgl__ nglglﬁe Pb/LNDELAg%UJSOSTI%/?E&SABIN%TTE&OTAEESAﬁ%l/_ ﬁ$ F§T0M1 Fé%l-(? E?E?ZSE%/S?ON% BRECTOR BT
#2 Prima 234.00' 24.0" W x 5.0" H Vert. Orifice/Grate C=0.600 #2 Prima 234.00' 24.0" W x 5.0" H Vert. Orifice/Grate C= 0.600 #2 Prima 234.00' 24.0" W x 5.0" H Vert. Orifice/Grate C= 0.600
i X ert. Mriiceriarate i X ert. Mriiceriarate i X ert. Mriiceriarate YHOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
Primary OutFlow Max=1.06 cfs @ 12.15 hrs HW=230.52' (Free Discharge) Primary OutFlow Max=1.28 c¢fs @ 12.15 hrs HW=231.08" (Free Discharge) Primary OutFlow Max=1.96 c¢fs @ 12.15 hrs HW=233.54' (Free Discharge) LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CHARVAN PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
1=6" UNDERDRAIN (Crifice Controls 1.06 cfs @ 5.42 fps) 1=6" UNDERDRAIN (Orifice Controls 1.28 cfs @ 6.52 fps) 1=6" UNDERDRAIN (Orifice Controls 1.96 cfs @ 9.97 fps) \
2=Orifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs) 2=Orifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs) 2=Orifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs) CONSTRUCTION. INTERFERENCE OR DISRUPTION OF SAME WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS OFFICE. DATE RECORDED
| ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA. © 2020 RC. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. INSTRUMENT NO. DEED BOOK NO. DATE
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“ - @ pa STORMWATER OUTFALL NARRATIVE (CITY CODE SECTION 13—109F):
B E%" PMENT CONDITIONS:
TH RE_STE LIMTS ARE LOCATED IN THE CAMERON RUN (NORTH) WATERSHED. IN EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE SITE CONSISTS OF A SCHOOL, ACCESS

DRNESABSOCIATED IMPROVEMENTS, AND A SMALL FORESTED AREA. THIS PROJECT HAS TWO OUTFALL POINTS.

|
g 1
PLANNING

www.rcfassoc.com

]
gm

[ OUTFALL #1: A PORTION OF THE PROJECT SITE DRAINS VIA NON—CONCENTRATED FLOW (OUTFALL #1) BEFORE ENTERING A PRIVATELY MAINTAINED STORM
PIPE SYSTEM (EX.B1) ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE SUBJECT STORMWATER RUNOFF THEN ENTERS CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
MAINTAINED STORM SEWER (EX.B3) AND IS PIPED IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION BEFORE IT ULTIMATELY ENTERS CAMERON RUN.

(703) 549-6422

LD

OUTFALL #2: THE REMAINDER OF THE PROJECT SITE RUNOFF FLOWS AS NON-CONCENTRATED FLOW (OUTFALL #2) BEFORE BEING COLLECTED BY AN
EXISTING PRIVATE STORM PIPE SYSTEM ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY (EX.1). THE SUBJECT STORMWATER RUNOFF CONTINUES WITHIN

1 THE PRIVATE STORM PIPE SYSTEM UNTIL IT ENTERS CITY OF ALEXANDRIA MAINTAINED STORM SEWER SYSTEM (EX.3). FROM THIS POINT, THE RUNOFF FLOWS
Eﬁj ugg o & x ~N IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION BEFORE IT ULTIMATELY ENTERS CAMERON RUN.

POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS:

&
[ Al
('
VCS '83

/

ANOCGATED

LAND SURVEYING

700 S. Washington Street, Suite 220

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Q THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT SITE PROPOSES A NEW BUILDING ADDITION TO THE EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING, A NEW REGRADED PORTION OF THE W
{? Q - | EXISTING ACCESS DRIVE, NEW PARKING, BIORETENTION BMP FACILITY, HYDRODYNAMIC BMP, AND ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENTS. OVERALL IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL
~ % D INCREASE WITH THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. HOWEVER, THE INCREASE IN STORMWATER RUNOFF ASSOCIATED WITH THE IMPERVIOUS AREA HAS BEEN
<\//> . ADEQUATELY ACCOUNTED FOR THROUGH RUNOFF REDUCTION AND DETENTION PROVIDED BY THE PROPOSED BIORETENTION FACILITY. THE PROJECT SITE HAS TWO
d; OUTFALL POINTS IN PROPOSED CONDITIONS. °

Sy

OUTFALL #1: IN POST—DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS, A PORTION OF ONSITE STORMWATER RUNOFF IS COLLECTED WITHIN THE PROPOSED ONSITE BIORETENTION
BMP FACILITY AND IS THEN PIPED THROUGH AN EXISTING PRIVATE STORM PIPE SYSTEM (EX.B1) ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE

RUNOFF THEN ENTERS THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM (EX.B2 POINT OF OUTFALL #1). THE STORMWATER THEN FLOWS IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION VIA CITY OF ALEXANDRIA MAINTAINED STORM SEWER SYSTEM BEFORE THE RECEMNG PIPE IS JOINED BY ANOTHER THAT HAS A DRAINAGE AREA

THAT IS AT LEAST 90 PERCENT THE SIZE OF THE FIRST DRAINAGE AREA (EX.B2). THE LIMITS OF ANALYSIS END AT A POINT AT LEAST 150" PAST THE
POINT OF THAT CONFLUENCE (EX.B3).

RAINAGE AREA (-

- T0 LIMITS OF @O/ e
/)2

G

-
)

ENGINEERING

OUTFALL #2: THE REMAINING RUNOFF IS COLLECTED ONSITE (EX.1) AND DRAINS VIA PIPE FLOW TO THE PROPOSED HYDRODYNAMIC BMP LOCATED WITHIN
THE EXISTING PRIVATE STORM PIPE SYSTEM ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE FLOW THEN ENTERS THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA STORM

SEWER SYSTEM (EX.3 POINT OF OUTFALL #2) WHERE IT FLOWS IN A GENERALLY SOUTHERLY DIRECTION UNTIL THE RECEIVING PIPE IS JOINED BY ANOTHER - -
THAT HAS A DRAINAGE AREA THAT IS AT LEAST 90 PERCENT THE SIZE OF THE FIRST DRAINAGE AREA (EX.3). THE LIMITS OF ANALYSIS END AT LEAST 150°
PAST THE POINT OF THAT CONFLUENCE TO THE LIMITS OF ANALYSIS (EX.5).

EXISTING CONDITIONS. HOWEVER, THE PEAK FLOW RATE FOR THE 1, 2, AND 10-YEAR, 24 HOUR STORMS ARE BEING REDUCED WITH THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT THROUGH RUNOFF REDUCTION AND DETENTION PROVIDED BY THE PROPOSED BIORETENTION FACILITY. THE WATER QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS FOR
THIS SITE IS THEREFORE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 13—109F(1)(a)(i) AND 13—109F(2)(b)(il) FOR OUTFALL #1 AND 13—109F(2)(a)(i).(ii) FOR OUTFALL #2.
DUE TO SITE DRAINAGE OUTFALLS TO AN EXISTING UNDERSIZED MANMADE STORM SEWER SYSTEM, NO OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE SYSTEM ARE REQUIRED.
PER THE LIMITS OF ANALYSIS PER CITY CODE SECTION 13-109F—2(d)(i) AND REDUCED POST—DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF RATE FOR THE 1, 2, & 10-YEAR,
24-HOUR STORMS, THE PROJECT POST—DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF WILL NOT EXACERBATE ANY EXISTING DOWNSTREAM CAPACITY CONDITIONS.

COMPUTATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET DEMONSTRATE THAT THE EXISTING MANMADE STORMWATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEM EXPERIENCES LOCALIZED FLOODING IN (

X

OUTFALL #2 POINT
OF CONFLUENCE
STR EX.3
29.79 ACRES

OUTFALL POINT 2
STR EX.1
TOTAL AREA=0.87 AC.

SSSA UPPER SCHOOL s N
10-YR, 24-HR STORM SEWER COMPUTATIONS 61
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< O s L = ") L = ) = o | w o~ = = L w - —_—
Z2a|s (=) == Z < < ~15 L > > T
s - |5us| 2 |2 2 |us |25 (2] w =nls>-|o]| 2 z = S I
TARE z 142 2 |=¢(2¢(=2| & | = |2E|EE|zE| 2 -
Q O [Euw|oxE| w [2=| S |W= |E |@=]| © S0o|XOo|==| & o - o O
a - x| g2 > | o S |eo |20 | = <0 |o w g <
T8 o< é 14 = o (S 8 z E n = 1| = g—_ % [ Ll_l (f)
> x 3 |2 =12 |12 |Ef = Sy S | a4 R
EX1 | EX2 | 0.87 0.87 92 520 30 2.94 | 2.94 15 119.69% | 0.015| 25.93 | 20.30 72 1222.60(208.42| 14.18 0:
EX2 | EX3 | 0.20 1.07 83 5.20 30 0.55 | 3.49 15 [15.47%| 0.015]| 22.98 | 17.99 | 156 |207.62(183.48| 24.14 |_|_|
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DATE REVISION

APPROVED DESIGN: ABH
CHECKED: ACS

SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 2018-0030 SCALE:  17=300"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING DATE: JAN 2020
DRECTOR DATE ADEQUATE

THIS DRAWING IS A SERVICE DOCUMENT OF R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR || PEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OUTFALL

REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR LAND SURVEYOR. SITE PLAN NO.

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND/OR FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS. S— - ANALYSIS

FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-552-7001, 72

HOURS BEFORE THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CHARVAN, PLANNING COMMISSION DATE
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MODEL: 22 292 MODEL: 22 135 MODEL: SW24/3.0 MODEL: LUMARK PRV PREVAIL
*OR APPROVED EQUAL *OR APPROVED EQUAL *OR APPROVED EQUAL *OR APPROVED EQUAL
COLOR: BLACK (BLK) COLOR: BLACK (BLK) COLOR: BLACK (BLK) COLOR: BLACK (BLK)
QUANTITY: PER PLAN % QUANTITY: PER PLAN : — . QUANTITY: PER PLAN QUANTITY: PER PLAN
COMPANY: BEGA - US COMPANY: BEGA - US COMPANY: Q-TRAN OPTIONS: 10' POLE
1000 BEGA WAY 1000 BEGA WAY 155 HILL ST
. CARPINTERIA, CA 93013 CARPINTERIA, CA 93013 MILFORD, CT 06460 COMPANY: EATON
(P) 805.684.0533 (P) 805.684.0533 (P) 203.367.8777 1121 HIGHWAY 24 SOUTH
(F) 805.566.9474 (F) 805.566.9474 PEACHTREE CITY, GA 30269
CONTACT: LIGHTING ENVIRONMENTS (P) 770.486.4800
CONTACT: LIGHTING ENVIRONMENTS CONTACT: LIGHTING ENVIRONMENTS DEVIN CREHAN www.eaton.com/lighting
DEVIN CREHAN DEVIN CREHAN 333 W. OSTEND STREET
333 W. OSTEND STREET 333 W. OSTEND STREET SUITE 200 NOTES: 1)INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SUITE 200 SUITE 200 BALTIMORE, MD 21230 RECOMMENDATIONS
BALTIMORE, MD 21230 BALTIMORE, MD 21230 (P)410.712.0238
(P) 410.712.0238 (P) 410.712.0238 (F) 301.908.7935
(F) 301.908.7935 (F) 301.908.7935
NOTES: 1)INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
NOTES: 1)INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S NOTES: 1)INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS RECOMMENDATIONS
m WALL LIGHT PROD. INFO. m STEP LIGHT PROD. INFO. m STRIP LIGHT PROD. INFO. m POLE LIGHT PROD. INFO.
L3.03 Scale: NTS L3.03 Scale: NTS L3.03 Scale: NTS L3.03 Scale: NTS
MODEL: SEDUM-MIX BLANKET
*OR APPROVED EQUAL
QUANTITY: PER PLAN
COMPANY: SEMPERGREEN
14716 GERMANNA HIGHWAY
CULPEPPER, VA 22701
(P) 540.339.5055
www.sempergreen.com
CONTACT: JOEP VAN VILSTERN
(P) 540.219.9157
joep@MoeringsUSA.com
COLOR: 1)INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS

PROD. INFO.

L3.03 Scale: NTS
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A) STANDARD LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES FOR ALL PLANS REQUIRING APPROVAL:

THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON LANDSCAPE PLAN SUBMISSIONS FOR ALL PROJECTS THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE CITY AS OUTLINED IN CHAPTER 3 OF THE CITY’S 2019 LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES:

1)THE PROPERTY OWNER AND/OR APPLICANT, SPECIFIER, CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLER OF PLANT MATERIAL ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR UNDERSTANDING AND ADHERING TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE MOST
RECENT VERSION OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES AND APPLICABLE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. ALL QUESTIONS REGARDING APPLICATION OF, OR ADHERENCE TO, THE STANDARDS AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE CITY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION, OR ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

2)THE CITY—APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN SUBMISSION, INCLUDING PLANT SCHEDULE, NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL BE THE DOCUMENT USED FOR INSTALLATION PURPOSES AND ALL PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN THE

LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES MUST BE FOLLOWED.

3)THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY TREE PROTECTION MEASURES OR IMPACT ANY EXISTING VEGETATION IDENTIFIED TO BE PRESERVED PER THE APPROVED TREE AND VEGETATION PROTECTION PLAN.

4)ANY CHANGES, ALTERATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE SITE CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT VEGETATION PROTECTION ZONES WILL REQUIRE AN AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED TREE AND VEGETATION PROTECTION PLAN

AND/OR DETAILS.

5)INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL MAY ONLY OCCUR DURING THE PLANTING SEASONS IDENTIFIED IN THE LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES.

6)IN LIEU OF MORE STRENUOUS SPECIFICATIONS, ALL LANDSCAPE RELATED WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT AND MOST UP-TO—DATE EDITION (AT TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION) OF LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION GUIDELINES AS PRODUCED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND VIRGINIA; GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND.

7)SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE APPROVED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT OCCUR UNTIL WRITTEN APPROVAL IS PROVIDED BY THE CITY.

8)MAINTENANCE FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE OWNER, APPLICANT, SUCCESSOR(S) AND/OR ASSIGN(S) IN PERPETUITY AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY OF ALEXANDRIA LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES AND

AS CONDITIONED BY PROJECT APPROVAL, AS APPLICABLE.

B) STANDARD LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES FOR DEVELOPMENT SITE PLANS:

IN ADDITION TO THE NOTES PROVIDED ABOVE, THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON LANDSCAPE PLAN SUBMISSIONS FOR ALL DSP/DSUP PROJECTS:

1)THE APPROVED METHOD(S) OF PROTECTION MUST BE IN PLACE FOR ALL VEGETATION TO BE PRESERVED ON-SITE AND ADJACENT TGO THE PROJECT SITE PURSUANT TO THE APPROVED TREE AND VEGETATION

PROTECTION PLAN AND DETAILS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION, OR ANY LAND DISTURBANCE.

THE APPLICANT SHALL NOTIFY THE PLANNING & ZONING (P&Z) PROJECT MANAGER ONCE

THE TREE PROTECTION METHODS ARE IN PLACE. NO DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION, OR LAND DISTURBANCE MAY OCCUR UNTIL AN INSPECTION IS PERFORMED BY THE CITY AND WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IS PROVIDED
BY THE CITY WHICH VERIFIES CORRECT INSTALLATION OF THE TREE PROTECTION MEASURES.

2)THE APPLICANT MUST CONTACT THE P&Z PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION/PLANTING OPERATION TO SCHEDULE A PRE—INSTALLATION MEETING. THE MEETING SHOULD BE
HELD BETWEEN THE APPLICANT'S GENERAL CONTRACTOR, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, THE P&Z PROJECT MANAGZR AND THE CITY ARBORIST (AS APPLICABLE) TO REVIEW THE SCOPE OF
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES AND PROCESSES DURING AND AFTER INSTALLATION.

3)THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE P&Z PROJECT MANAGER AT LEAST FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE LANDSCAPE PRE—INSTALLATION MEETING: 1) A LETTER THAT CERTIFIES THAT
THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PERFORMED PRE—SELECTION TAGGING FOR ALL TREES PROPOSED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AND ON PUBLIC LAND PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS LETTER MUST BE
SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, AND 2) A COPY OF THE SOIL BULK DENSITY TEST REPORT VERIFYING THAT MAXIMUM COMPRESSION RATES ARE MET.

9)AS—BUILT DRAWINGS FOR THIS LANDSCAPE AND/OR IRRIGATION/WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY OF ALEXANDRIA LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES, THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES,

AND ALL APPLICABLE PLAN PREPARATION CHECKLISTS. AS—BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE CLEAR IDENTIFICATION OF ALL VARIATION(S) AND CHANGES FROM APPROVED DRAWINGS INCLUDING LOCATION, QUANTITY

AND SPECIFICATION OF ALL PROJECT ELEMENTS.

A IANDARD LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES

NOT TO SCALE

# OF UPDATES: 00 LAST UPDATED:

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
STANDARD LANDSCAPE DETAILS

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

NOTE:

THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR GENERAL GUIDANCE ONLY AND IS NOT INTENTED FOR
CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. ITS USE SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OR CONTRACTOR OF ANY
LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.

Source:
CITY OF
ALEXANDRIA

Approved by:
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— \ PLANT SCHEDULE

TREE SCHEDULE CANGPY
SHADE TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT CALIPER REMARKS EACH (SF) SUBTOTAL
Cc 9 Carpinus caroliniana American Hornbeam 1012 3"-31/2" B&B, full uniform crown,
symmetrical branching, 500 4500
full specimen
Ta 6 Tilia americana American Linden 14°-16° 3"-31/2" B&B, full uniform crown,
symmetrical branching, 1250 7500
full specimen
Tc 11 Tilia cordata Littleleaf Linden 14°-16° 3"-31/2" B&B, full uniform crown,
symmetrical branching, 1250 13750
full specimen
ORNAMENTAL TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT CALIPER REMARKS
LxN 3 Lagerstroemia x "Natchez’ Natchez Crape Myrtle 8-10° 1 1/2" min. B&B, multi-trunk, 3 trunk
minimum, full symmetrical 250 1750
branching
TOTAL 27,500

L5.01 Scale: NTS

GREEN ROOF SEDUM MIX:

-Sedum acre 'Aureum’
-Sedum acre 'Gold Moss'
-Sedum album 'Coral Carpet'
-Sedum album 'Murale'
-Sedum hispanicum

-Phedimus (aka Sedum) kamtschaticum

-Phedimus
-Phedimus
-Phedimus
-Phedimus

~ o~~~

aka Sedum) kamtschaticum 'Variegatum'
aka Sedum) kamtschaticum var. floriferum 'Weihenstephaner Gold'
aka Sedum) spurium 'Fuldaglut'

aka Sedum) spurium 'John Creech'

-Phedimus (aka Sedum) spurium 'Red Carpet'
-Phedimus takesimensis 'Golden Carpet'

-Sedum sexangulare
-Sedum stefco

-Sedum subsp. rupestre 'Angelica’
-Sedum subsp. rupestre 'Blue Spruce'

-Sedum x Immergrunchen

CANOPY COVER ANALYSIS SUBTOTAL (S.F.)
TOTAL SITE AREA 1,280,506
TREE COVER REQUIRED (25%) 320,127
EXISTING CANOPY COVER 346,750 (27.08%)
REMOVED CANOPY COVER — 26,050
PRESERVED CANOPY COVER 320,700
PROPOSED CANOPY COVER + 27,500
TOTAL CANOPY COVER 348,200 (27.19%)
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PRUNE TO REMOVE DAMAGED.
DISEASED OR BROKEN BRANCHES.

DRIPLINE ON
EXISTING TREES
AND VEGETAION
TO BE SAVED

DO NOT REMOVE MORE THAN 1'5 OF
BRANCH SYSTEM. DO NOT CUT
LEADER. TREE MUST RETAIN
NATURAL CROWN SHAPE.

REMOVE ALL STAKES WITHIN THE
REQUIRED PERIOD.
RUBBER HOSE OR. CHAFING GUARD

2 STRANDS, 12 GAUGE WIRE TWISTED
(OR EQUAL)

ROOTBALL CENTERED IN TREE PIT
(2) 2"x 27 MIN. HARDWOOD STAKES

SPECIMEN TREE
BLACK RUBBER HOSE

12 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE
DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED

ROOT BALL - REMOVE 3 OF BURLAP
FROM TOP, REMOVE ALL ROPES/
METAL BASKETS

AN
GENEROUSLY
EXTEND
FENCING \
OUTSIDE OF
DRIPLINE OR
CRITICAL ROOT |
ZONE H

—a—ADJACENT TO TURF OR PLANTING.
FINISH GRADE

O"MAP "

LL]:l\-IITS OF

~,
~="

CONSTRUCTION
& DISTURBANCE

SPLAY SIDES OF PLANTING PIT.
PIT DEPTH EQUAL TO HEIGHT OF
ROOTBALL

PER TREE. SET 18" BELOW TREE PIT. "
PARALLEL TO STREET IN UNDISTURBED i 3" SAUCER
GROUND. DO NOT DRIVE STAKES INTO TREE .
ROOTBALL. PROTECTION 3" LAYER OF SHREDDED
REMOVE EXCESS SOIL FROM TOP OF HARDWOOD BARK MULCH
ROOTBALL TO EXPOSE ROOT FLAIR TEW: ST : .
PLAN VIEW: SINGLE SPECIMEN | | PLANTING SOIL MIX

REMOVE TOP 2/3 OF WIRE BASKET. : ~
REMOVE OR FOLD DOWN BURLAP TO i _ ?ET;IEEIE; G T_REES AND ) WOOD FENCE: . \ 2" x 2" x 18" HARDWOOD
REMAINING BASKET. CUT'/REMOVE ALL D_RIPLINE OF EXISTING TREES AND " VEGETATION TO 47% 47x 6° HARDWOOD AD NN GUY STAKES, 3 PER TREE,
EEUACHED TR AND RO VEGETATION TO BE SAV EDE TYP. —\ BE PRESERVED — STAKES SPACE AT 120° APART. DRIVEN AT 45°
BACKFILL WITH SOIL TAKEN OUT OF . O Ryl ’

2 EE PLANTING HOLE OR 50% CLEAN // R - _ 8 0.C. . ) )

ROOTBALL EXISTING SOIL, 25% TOP SOIL. AND 25% / B s T3 ' X y 6" HT. MOUND

e CITY APPROVED ORGANIC MATERIAL [ 13" MAP \ ] 43 A /

T . ; TREE ~ + i ! i [T _3EX GRADE_ ¥V A} L UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
CONDITIONS 3" HARDWOOD MULCH. . /” 26”7 OAK / : o AN N A Pefidelil]
ALLOW PULL BACK 6” FROM TRUNK PROTECTION = oy =T T T : — - > «

NOTES:

- STAKES TO BE DRIVEN UNTIL FIRMLY SET INTO
K UNDISTURBED GRADE

- CONTRACTOR TO REGRADE, SOD OR

INDY =

UNDISTURBED SOIL

PLAN VIEW: VEGETATION

*NOT TO SCALE

1\ TREE PLANTING DETAIL SECTION

VEGETATION PROTECT]|ONT PRESERVATION DETAIL SECTION
/" 2"\ AND PRESERVATION DETAIL

HYDROSEED & STRAW MULCH ALL AREAS
DISTURBED

2 1/2 TIMES TREE ROOTBALL

SECTION 3 \ TREE GUYING PLANTING - SPECIMEN TREE

VEGETATION PROTECTION

SECTION

N

2 1/2 TIMES TREE ROOTBALL

MULTI-STEMMED SPECIMEN TREE
BLACK RUBBER HOSE

12 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE
DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED

3" LAYER OF SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

3" SAUCER

ROOT BALL - REMOVE 3 OF
BURLAP FROM TOP: REMOVE ALL
ROPES/ METAL BASKETS

PLANTING SOIL MIX
FLAGGING

2"x 2" x 18" HARDWOOD
GUY STAKES, 3 PER TREE,
120° APART, DRIVEN AT 45°

=N =l 6" HT. MOUND
| ;/\\\/;<\>> 7}5\\%%/ UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

NOTES:

- STAKES TO BE DRIVEN
UNTIL FIRMLY SET INTO
UNDISTURBED GRADE

TREE GUYING PLANTING -

/" 4"\ MULTI-STEMMED

SECTION

L5.02 / Scale:1/2"=1-0" 1502/ Scale:1/2"=1-0"

SPECIMEN SHRUB

3" LAYER OF SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

L502 SCale 1/4" = 1'_0"

SPECIMEN PLANTS

3" LAYER OF SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH + + +

BULB DEPTH 6-8"

PLANT SPACING CHART
AS SPECIFIED ON PLANT LIST

>\ L5.02 / Scale:1/4"=1-0"

PLANTING MIX NOTES:

NUMBER OF PLANTS

BN

THE RECOMMENDED PLANTING MEDIUM SHOULD CONTAIN GOOD
TOP SOIL THAT WILL SUSTAIN PLANT GROWTH.

FERTILIZER & CHEMICAL SPACING 'D' ROW 'A' PER SQUARE FOOT
ROOTBALL - REMOVE § OF ADDITIVE TO BE PLACED AT 5 5 14" 462 2. THE TOP SOIL SHALL NOT BE LACKING IN POTASSIUM,
ELEJEABQ/PEFAFSI\Q(;QE,S D 6-8" DEPTH (AT ROOT ZONE) * * * * oc o-c ' PHOSPHORUS, MAGNESIUM OR CALCIUM. THE TOP SOIL SHALL
PRt SOIL MIX: USE 3 PINE FINES D 8" o.c. 67/8" o.c. 2.60 NOT CONTAIN ANY MATERIALS TOXIC TO PLANT GROWTH.
SolL Nix (GROUND) OR EARTH LIFE, EQ | EQ 10" o.c. 8 5/8" o.c. 1.66 3. THE TOP SOIL SHALL BE A SANDY CLAY LOAM OR A SILTY CLAY
1 PERLITE 4 TOP SOIL . . LOAM WITH WELL AGGREGATED CLAYS AND A MINIMUM OF 4%
6 12 + + + 12" o.c. 10 3/8" o.c. 1.15
TAMP EXISTING SOIL AT 85% SLOPE BOTTOM OF PREPARED (FOUR PERCENT) ORGANIC MATTER.
—TTT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT . ) 15%o.c. 13"0c. 0.74 4. THE SOILS PH RANGE SHOULD BE WITHIN 5.5 TO 7.0 AND
=nE NOTES. DEoSa N TO NATURAL < 3 18" o.c. 15 5/8" o.c. 0.51 ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY FOR INDIVIDUAL PLANT SPECIES
— 3 ' " " REQUIREMENTS.
[l B - 24" o.c. 20 3/4" o.c. 0.29
= S o> OF ROOT SUBGRADE + + + + e e 5. A SOIL TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A FULL-SERVICE TESTING
ElE - PLANT SPACING VARIES z 30" o.c. 26" o.c. 0.18 COMPANY AND THE RESULTS SHALL BE ~ PROVIDED TO THE
- (SEE PLANS) = 36" o.c. 311/8" o.c. 0.13 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PLANTING
- PRUNE ALL BROKEN, DISEASED © 42" oc. 36 3/8" o.C. 0.09 MEDIUM.
& WEAK BRANCHES + + + ) ) 6. IF ALOCAL, REPUTABLE TESTING COMPANY CANNOT BE
2 1/2 TIMES SHRUB ROOTBALLS - ALL SHRUB BEDS TO BE ~ 48" o.c. 4158%0c. 0.07 EMPLOYED, A&L LABS IS AVAILABLE TO CONDUCT THE TESTING.
COMPLETELY EXCAVATED OF CONTACT THEM AT:
ALL EXISTING SOIL TO A&L ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
oo AeQTIRED FOR NOTES: 2790 WHITTEN ROAD
REMOVE ALL STRINGS, RIBBONS - MIX IN BONE MEAL AT BOTTOM MEMPHIS, TN 38133
8TAGS FROM PLANTS or PSS IER AT TRIANGULAR SPACING FOR SHRUBS o
- 7. THE LAB SHALL PERFORM AN S1A TEST AND SUBMIT THE RESULTS
/5 "\ SHRUB PLANTING secrion /6 ) ANNUAL & PERENNIAL PLANTING section /7 ) GROUND COVERS - BULBS AND PERENNIALS _ secrion  TOSTUDIO39 LANDSGAPE ARCHITECTURE, FC
502/ Scale:1/2"=1-0" U502/ Scale:1"=1-0" U502/ Scale:1"=1-0"
1. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AS INDICATED, INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, PLANTS, EQUIPMENT, INCIDENTALS, AND 20.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANT MAINTENANCE; INCLUDING SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER, AND SHALL MAINTAIN AREA IN A
CLEAN-UP. WEED AND DEBRIS FREE CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ARCHAEOLOGY NOTES

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PLANTING AT CORRECT GRADES AND ALIGNMENT. LAYOUT TO BE APPROVED BY OWNERS'
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. PLANTS SHALL BE TYPICAL OF THEIR SPECIES AND VARIETY; HAVE NORMAL GROWTH HABITS, WELL-DEVELOPED DENSELY FOLIATED BRANCHES, AND

VIGOROUS ROOT SYSTEMS; AND BE FREE FROM DEFECTS AND INJURIES.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY SOIL OR DRAINAGE CONDITIONS CONSIDERED DETRIMENTAL TO GROWTH OF PLANT MATERIAL.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO BE IN VIGOROUS GROWING CONDITION. PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR A

GROWTH GUARANTEE OF AT LEAST ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE FOR TREES, SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVER AND PERENNIALS.

REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE MADE AT THE BEGINNING OF THE FIRST SUCCEEDING PLANTING SEASON. ALL REPLACEMENTS SHALL HAVE A GUARANTEE

EQUAL TO THAT STATED ABOVE.

6. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED ON THE DAY OF DELIVERY IF/WHEN PRACTICAL. IN THE EVENT THAT THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROTECT STOCK NOT PLANTED. PLANTS SHALL NOT REMAIN UNPLANTED FOR LONGER THAN A THREE-DAY PERIOD AFTER DELIVERY. ANY PLANTS
NOT INSTALLED DURING THIS PERIOD SHALL BE REJECTED, UNLESS OWNER AND CONTRACTOR PROVIDE OTHERWISE BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

7. QUALITY AND SIZE OF PLANTS, SPREAD OF ROOTS, AND SIZE OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT VERSION OF ANSI Z60
"AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK" PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC.

8. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED IN AMENDED TOP SOIL THAT IS THOROUGHLY WATERED AND TAMPED AS BACK-FILLING PROCESSES. PLANTING MIX TO BE
AS SHOWN ON PLANTING DETAILS. LARGE PLANTING AREAS TO INCORPORATE FERTILIZER AND SOIL CONDITIONERS AS STATED IN PLANTING
SPECIFICATIONS.

9. PLANTS SHALL NOT BE BOUND WITH WIRE OR ROPE AT ANY TIME SO AS TO DAMAGE THE BARK OR BREAK BRANCHES. PLANTS SHALL BE HANDLED FORM
THE BOTTOM OF THE BALL ONLY.

10.PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING PERIODS WITHIN THE PLANTING SEASON WHEN WEATHER AND SOIL CONDITIONS ARE SUITABLE
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED LOCAL PRACTICE. PLANTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN TOP SOIL THAT IS IN A MUDDY OR FROZEN CONDITION. ALL
PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SPRAYED WITH "WILT-PRUF" OR EQUAL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

11.NO PLANT, EXCEPT GROUND COVERS, SHALL BE PLANTED LESS THAN TWO FEET FROM EXISTING STRUCTURES AND SIDEWALKS.

12.SET ALL PLANTS PLUMB AND STRAIGHT. SET AT SUCH LEVEL THAT A NORMAL OR NATURAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE GROUND IF THE PLANT WITH THE
GROUND SURFACE WILL BE ESTABLISHED. LOCATE THE PLANT IN THE CENTER OF THE PIT.

13.ALL INJURED ROOTS SHALL BE PRUNED TO MAKE CLEAN ENDS BEFORE PLANTING UTILIZING CLEAN, SHARP TOOLS. IT IS ADVISABLE TO PRUNE
APPROXIMATELY 1/3 OF THE GROWTH OF LARGE TREES (2" CALIPER AND GREATER) BY THE REMOVAL OF SUPERFLUOUS BRANCHES, THOSE WHICH
CROSS, THOSE WHICH RUN PARALLEL, ETC. MAIN LEADER OF TREES SHALL NOT BE CUT BACK. LONG SIDES BRANCHES SHALL BE SHORTENED.

14.EACH TREE AND SHRUB SHALL BE PRUNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE TO PRESERVE THE NATURAL CHARACTER OF
PLANT. PRUNING SHALL BE DONE WITH CLEAN, SHARP TOOLS.

15.TREES SHALL BE SUPPORTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING. ALL TREES 6" AND GREATER IN CALIPER SHALL BE GUYED. SMALLER TREES SHALL BE
STAKED. GUYING WIRES AND STAKES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE STAKING, GUYING AND TREE
WRAP AT THE END OF ONE YEAR MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE PERIOD.

16.ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH 3" LAYER OF MULCH.

17.NEW PLANTING AREAS AND SOD SHALL BE ADEQUATELY WATERED TO ESTABLISH THE PROPOSED PLANTS AND LAWN.

18.ALL PLANTS SHOWN ON THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR HIS
REPRESENTATIVE. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT SEASONAL CONSIDERATIONS IN THIS REGARD. TREES, SHRUBS, VINES AND
GROUNDCOVER AS REQUIRED BY OR ASSOCIATED WITH A SUBDIVISION OR SITE PLAN APPROVED BY THE PLANNING AUTHORITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED
DURING THE FOLLOWING PLANTING SEASONS: LAWNS: 03/15 TO 06/15 AND 09/15 TO 12/01. THE FOLLOWING TREE VARIETIES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED
DURING THE FALL PLANTING SEASON DUE TO THE HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH PLANTING THESE TREES IN THIS SEASON: ACER RUBRUM POPULUS SPP_;
BETULA SPP. PRUNUS SPP.; CARPINUS SPP. PYRUS SPP.; CRATECUS SPP. QUERCUS SPP.; KOELREUTERIA PANICULATA SALIX SPP.; LIQUIDAMBAR
STYRACIFLUA TILIA TOMENTOSA; LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA ZELKOVA; PLATANUS ACERIFOLIA; ANY PLANTING INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT MUST RECEIVE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS WILL REQUIRE THE REMOVAL OF THE PLANTING IN QUESTION. THIS REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO SEEDING OR SODDING OR
PLANTINGS SPECIFICALLY FOR SOIL STABILIZATION PURPOSES. PLANTINGS ASSOCIATED WITH ANY LOT GIVEN A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OUTSIDE
THESE PERIODS SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING THE PREVIOUS OR NEXT APPROPRIATE SEASON.

19.ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE TREATED WITH 4" TOP SOIL SODDED OR SEEDED AS NOTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PERMANENT STABILIZATION
METHODS INDICATED ON SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL SHEET.

(S

21.CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT AND CLEARLY STAKE ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED ON THIS PLAN.

22.CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PLANT LIST TOTALS WITH QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLAN. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE ALERTED BY CONTRACTOR OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO FINAL BID NEGOTIATION. UNIT PRICES FOR ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE OWNER AT BIDDING TIME.

23.ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. OWNER SHALL RECEIVE TAG FROM EACH PLANT SPECIES AND A LIST
OF PLANT SUPPLIERS. WHERE ANY REQUIREMENTS ARE OMITTED FROM THE PLANT LIST, THE PLANTS FURNISHED SHALL MEET THE NORMAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VARIETY PER THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, LATEST EDITION, PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF NURSERYMEN (AAN). PLANTS SHALL BE PRUNED PRIOR TO DELIVERY ONLY UPON THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

24.SIZES SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST ARE MINIMUM SIZES TO WHICH THE PLANTS ARE TO BE JUDGED. FAILURE TO MEET MINIMUM SIZE ON ANY PLANT
WILL RESULT IN REJECTION OF THAT PLANT.

25.ALL PLANTS SHALL BE FRESHLY DUG, SOUND, HEALTHY, VIGOROUS, WELL BRANCHED, FREE OF DISEASE, INSECT EGGS, AND LARVAE, AND SHALL HAVE
ADEQUATE ROOT SYSTEMS.

26.ALL CONTAINER GROWN MATERIAL SHALL BE HEALTHY, VIGOROUS, WELL-ROOTED PLANTS AND ESTABLISHED IN THE CONTAINER IN WHICH THEY ARE
SOLD. THE PLANTS SHALL HAVE TOPS WHICH ARE GOOD QUALITY AND ARE IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION.

27.GROUPS OF SHRUBS SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS MULCH BED WITH SMOOTH CONTINUOUS LINES. ALL MULCHED BED EDGES SHALL BE
CURVILINEAR IN SHAPE FOLLOWING THE CONTOUR OF THE PLANT MASS. TREES LOCATED WITHIN FOUR FEET OF SHRUB BEDS SHALL SHARE SAME
MULCH BED.

28.TREES SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 3' - 4' FROM WALLS AND WALKS WITHIN THE PROJECT. IF CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN ACTUAL SIZE OF AREA
AND PLANS, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. FAILURE TO MAKE SUCH CONFLICTS KNOWN TO THE OWNER OR
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL RESULT IN CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY TO RELOCATE MATERIALS.

29.TREE STAKING AND GUYING SHALL BE DONE PER DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT TREES REMAIN VERTICAL AND UPRIGHT FOR THE
DURATION OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

30.CROWN OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE HIGHER (AFTER SETTLING) THAN ADJACENT SOIL.

31.TAGS AND TWINE ARE TO BE REMOVED AND BURLAP IS TO BE ROLLED BACK ONE-THIRD ON ALL B&B PLANT MATERIAL. REMOVE BURLAP IF IT IS
NON-BIODEGRADABLE. FOR STREET TREES TAGS, TWINE, CORD, BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET TO BE CUT 12" DOWN SIDE OF ROOT BALL AND REMOVED
FROM PROJECT SITE.

32.SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS SHALL BE TRIANGULARLY SPACED AT SPACING SHOWN ON PLANTING PLANS.

33.SHADE TREES: HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE CROWN OF THE ROOT BALL TO THE TOP OF MATURE GROWTH. SPREAD SHALL BE MEASURED TO
THE END OF BRANCHING EQUALLY AROUND THE CROWN FROM THE CENTER OF THE TRUNK. MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT TO INCLUDE ANY TERMINAL
GROWTH. SINGLE TRUNK TREES SHALL BE FREE OF "V" CROTCHES THAT COULD BE POINTS OF WEAK LIMB STRUCTURE OR DISEASE INFESTATION.
SHRUBS: HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE GROUND TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF THE TOP OF THE PLANT. SPREAD SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE
END OF BRANCHING EQUALLY AROUND THE SHRUB MASS. MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT TO INCLUDE ANY TERMINAL GROWTH.

34.ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL ARE TO BE REQUESTED IN WRITING TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER. IF
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST, IT WILL RESULT IN LIABILITY TO THE CONTRACTOR.

35.ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL TRASH, DEBRIS AND EXCESS MATERIALS FROM THE WORK AREA AND THE
PROPERTY, ESPECIALLY AT ALL CURB, GUTTERS AND SIDEWALKS DAILY DURING INSTALLATION.

36.DEAD PLANTS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE JOB BY THE CONTRACTOR WEEKLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN UPDATED, COMPREHENSIVE LIST
OF ALL DEAD MATERIALS REMOVED FROM THE JOB SITE. A COPY OF THE LIST IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER AT THE END OF EVERY MONTH
DURING THE CONTRACT PERIOD.

37.TOPSOIL REQUIRED FOR SOIL MIXES AND SPECIAL SEEDING AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR MUST LOAD, HAUL,
MIX, AND SPREAD ALL TOPSOIL AND OTHER SOIL ADDITIVES ARE REQUIRED.

38.CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING SEEDING, FOR ONE FULL YEAR AS REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE OWNER AT LEAST TEN WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE TO SCHEDULE ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION(S). CONTRACTOR MUST
REPLACE ALL DEAD OR UNACCEPTABLE PLANTS DURING THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED PLANTING SEASON.

39.THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL WORK INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS GUIDELINES FOR BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON
METROPOLITAN AREA, CURRENT EDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

1. THE APPLICANT/DEVELOPER SHALL CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY
(703/746-4399) TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE STARTING DATE OF ANY GROUND
DISTURBANCE SO THAT A MONITORING AND INSPECTION SCHEDULE FOR CITY

ARCHAEOLOGISTS CAN BE ARRANGED.

2. CALL ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY IMMEDIATELY (703-746-4399) IF ANY BURIED
STRUCTURAL REMAINS (WALLS WELL, PRIVIES, CISTERNS, ETC.) OR
CONCENTRATIONS OF ARTIFACTS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEVELOPMENT.
WORK MUST CEASE IN THE AREA OF THE DISCOVERY UNTIL A CITY
ARCHAEOLOGIST COMES TO THE SITE AND RECORDS THE FINDS.

3. THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY METAL DETECTION AND/OR ARTIFACT
COLLECTION TO BE CONDUCTED ON THE PROPERTY, UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY
ALEXANDRIA ARCHAEOLOGY. FAILURE TO COMPLY SHALL RESULT IN PROJECT

DELAYS.

4. ALL REQUIRED ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL BE
COMPLETED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11-411 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

PLANTING NOTES (CONT.)

1. ALL MATERIALS' SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
INDUSTRY STANDARD FOR GRADING
PLANT MATERIAL - THE AMERICAN
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI
760.1).

2. MAINTENANCE OF ALL TREES AND
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL
CONFORM TO ACCEPTED INDUSTRY
STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, THE
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF
ARBORICULTURE, AND THE AMERICAN
NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE.
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